
4/19/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, NEW YORK

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN

RE: SUBJECT GEORGE WIEDEMAN

On 4/15/68, Mrs. SADIE REID, a waitress at
the Watstull Restaurant and Motel on Interstate 81 at
Arcadia, Va. advised on 4/15/68, that at about 9:00
A.M., 4/11/68, a young white man came into the restaurant
and ate breakfast. While he was there, he purchased two
post cards and when he left asked if she could mail the
cards for him. She agreed to mail the cards and after
he left, she read them and noted the contents and the way
that they were signed and decided to turn them over to
the FBI rather than mail them.

Mrs. REID furnished the cards which read as
follows:

"George,

"Should you ever again warn me about
Houston's rain, you'll be speaking to a con-
firmed believer. Visability was so poor, could
only do 40MPH. Having neither radar nor pontoons,
stayed over at Winnie, Tex (25 ni W. of Beaumont)

"Had rain all thru Louisiana, too, but from
Alabama on its been beautiful.

"/s/ Jack"

2 - New York (REGISTERED MAIL)
2 - Houston (REGISTERED MAIL) 44-1509-133
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (REGISTERED MAIL)
2 - Richmond
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RH 44-657

This post card was addressed to GEORGE TORMEY,
8810 Grape, Houston, Texas.

The other card reads as follows:

"Comrade,

"Congratulations on your work in Memphis.
Your precision was flawless. Oswald needed 3
"messengers" but you performed with only one.
Your departure was also perfect. They hunt in
Mexico for a bird that is in New York.

"See you at Tuesday's cell meeting.

"Regards,
"/s/ Ivan"

This post card was addressed to GEORGE WIEDEMAN,
TWA Air Cargo Bldg. 81, J. F. Kennedy Airport, Jamaica,
N. Y.

It was noted that both of the cards were hand
printed in ink and appeared to have been written by the
same individual. The cards are being maintained in the
Richmond file.

Mrs. REID described the man who gave her the
post cards as follows:

Race White
Age 27-28
Height 5'6" - 5'7"
Weight 155-160 lbs.
Hair Cut short, black
Eyes Dark
Dress Dark suit, white shirt and tie
Accent No particular accent noted

This individual was driving a 1966-67 black
Ford with Tennessee license plates, number unknown. She
did not know in which direction he was traveling when he
left the restaurant but indicated she had not seen the man

before and was not a local resident.
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Thia poet card was addressed to GEORGE TORMEYJ 

10 Grape, Hou,ston, Texas. 

The other card reads aa follows: 

QComrade, 

"Congratulationa on your work 1n Mallphia. 
Your precision was nawl•••· O.wald needed 3 
•·meaaengera" but you performed with only one. 
Your departure waa alao perfect. ~ bunt in 
Mexico for a. bird that is in Jlew York. 

''Bee you at 1\leadq• a cell meeting. 

1hia post card .. addreaaed to GBORGE WIBDEMAJf, 
1WA .Air cargo Bldg. 81, J.P. JCennedy Airport, Jamaica, 
•. t. 

It waa not«td that both of the cara were hand 
printed in ink and appeared to have been written by the 
aame individual. 'rhe card• are being maintained in the 
Richmond rue. 

Mrs. REID described the man who gave her the 
poat cards aa tollowa: 

Race 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Dress 
Accent 

White 
'Zl-28 
5•6" - 5'7" 
155-160 lba. 
cut abort. black 
Dark 
Dark suit, white eh1rt and tie 
R'o particular accent noted 

ibis individual. was driving a 1966-67 black 
Ford with Tenneaaee license pl&tea, number unknown. She 
did not know in Wbich cUrection he waa traveling when he 
left the reatau.ra.o:t but in.41.cated she bad not seen the man 
before and was aot a local resident. 
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RH 44-657

LEADS

NEW YORK

AT KENNEDY AIRPORT, NEW YORK, N. Y.

will identify GEORGE WIEDEMAN, TWA Air Cargo
Building 81, to determine if he should be considered a
logical suspect in this matter and attempt to learn
from him the identity of the sender of the post card
named JACK, and if he considers JACK to be a suspect
in this matter.

HOUSTON

AT HOUSTON. TEXAS

will contact GEORGE TORMEY, 8810 Grape,
to determine if he knows identity of sender of these
post cards named JACK and if JACK should be considered
a logical suspect in captioned matter.

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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NEW YORK 
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AT kll!A'DY ADPORT,1 HBII YORlta H. Y. 

Will ldent1f'1 GEORGE WIEDIIWI, 'NA Air Cargo 
Building 81, to determine 1:t he lhould be conaiclered a 
logical suspect 1n this •tter and attempt to leam 
tram him the identity of the aender of tJJa poat card 
named JACK, and if be cona14era JACK to be a suspect 
in this matter. 

HOUS'.1'01 

f.T HOUS'.ro•a ~ 

Will contact m:oaas mllCBJ, 8810 Grape, 
to determine it he knows identity of sender ot these 
poat card.a named JACK and it JA<S. should be conaidered 
a logical 111.1speet in captioned matter. 

UJISUll ABMED AID DAJIGEROUS. 
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4/19/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, NEW YORK

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN

RE: SUBJECT GEORGE WIEDEMAN

On 4/15/68, Mrs. SADIE REID, a waitress at
the Watstull Restaurant and Motel on Interstate 81 at
Arcadia, Va. advised on 4/15/68, that at about 9:00
A.M., 4/11/68, a young white man came into the restaurant
and ate breakfast. While he was there, he purchased two
post cards and when he left asked if she could mail the
cards for him. She agreed to mail the cards and after
he left, she read them and noted the contents and the way
that they were signed and decided to turn them over to
the FBI rather than mail them.

Mrs. REID furnished the cards which read as
follows:

"George,

"Should you ever again warn me about
Houston's rain, you'11 be speaking to a con-
firmed believer. Visability was so poor, could
only do 40 MPH. Having neither radar nor pontoons,
stayed over at Winnie, Tex (25 mi W. of Beaumont)

"Had rain all thru Louisiane, too, but from
Alabama on its been beautiful.

"/s/ Jack"

2 - New York (REGISTERED MAIL)
2 - Houston (REGISTERED MAIL)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (REGISTERED MAIL) 44-12-2133
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AIRTEL 

ro: SAC, NEW YORI. 

FROM1 

HUR.KIi 

SAC, RICHWJKD (44-657) -P... 

RE: SUB.TECT GEORGE WIEDEMAlf 

-----------~,---·-··-
On 4/15/68, Hrs. SADIE Rill), a waitresa at 

the Watstull Reataun.nt and ~Wl on Interatate 81 at 
Arcadia.~ VS:.:.t adv1aed on 4/15/68, that at about 9100 
A.M., 4/ll/~., a young white man c.- into the reataurant 
and aw b:reak.tut. While b6 was there., be pu.rch&Nd two 
post cards and When he lett asked it she could mail the 
cards tor him. She agreed to mail the OAl"ds and atter 
he left_. she read them. and noted the contente and the Wfl1' 
that they were signed and decided to tum them over to 
the FBI rather than mail them.. 

Mra. REID furn!ahed the ca.rd• which read•• 
:follows: 

'*Geo?'P11 

"ShOl.tld you ever again warn me abOut 
Houston's rain., you'll be speaking to a con­
firmed believer. V1sabll1t1' wu so poor, could 
only dO 4olllH. Bav1DC neither ra.4ar nor pontoons, 
ata.,yed over at WiMie, Tex (25 mi w. ot Beaumon1.) 

1'Had rain all tb.ru. Lo\\iai.ana,. too, but :trom 
Alabama on its been beeu.tiM.. 

"/s/ Jack" 

2 - Bew York (REGISTERED MAIL) 
~- Houston (REOI.STDED MAIL) -
2 .. Memphia (44•1987) (REOIS'J.Ulm MAIL) 
2 ... R1ohm0nd 
RD:aw 
(8) 
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RH 44-657

This post card was addressed to GEORGE TORMEY,
8810 Grape, Houston, Texas.

The other card reads as follows:

"Comrade,

"Congratulations on your work in Memphis.
Your precision was flawless. Oswald needed 3
"messengers" but you performed with only one.
Your departure was also perfect. They hunt in
Mexico for a bird that is in New York.

"See you at Tuesday's cell meeting.

"Regards,
"/s/ Ivan"

This post card was addressed to GEORGE WIKDEMAN,
TWA Air Cargo Bldg. 81, J. F. Kennedy Airport, Jamaica,
N. Y.

It was noted that both of the cards were hand
printed in ink and appeared to have been written by the
same individual. The cards are being maintained in the
Richmond file.

Mrs. REID described the man who gave her the
post cards as follows:

Race White
Age 27-28
Height 5'6" - 5'7"
Weight 155-160 lbs.
Hair Cut short, black
Eyes Dark
Dress Dark suit, white shirt and tie
Accent No particular accent noted

This individual was driving a 1966-67 black
Ford with Tennessee license plates, number unknown. She

did not know in which direction he was traveling when he

left the restaurant but indicated she had not seen the man

before and was not a local resident.
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0 °' t'his poat card .,. .,.«reaaed to GBORGE rommr, 
vo.&.0 Grape, Hou.a ton, Te.aa 1/ 

The other cant reada aa :tollowa: 

"'Colrlra.de, 

"CongratuJ.atio.na on your work 1n Klllfhla. 
Your preclaion waa f'lawleaa. 08wald needed 3 
"aeue.ngers" but yOQ pertormed with only one. 
Your departure wea alao perftct. They mmt in 
Mexico tor a bird that 1a in Bew York. 

"See you at 1.be•dal''s cell meeting. 

1hlA poat card wu a4dreaaed to OEOll'JI W CIJIDWI, 

iWA Air cargo Bldg. 81 .. J. P. tcer»teely Airport, Jamaica, 
•. f. 

It wu noted that both ot the card.a •.re band 
pri!rtu 1n ink and appeared to have been written by tbe 
.._ 1n41v1dUal. 'l'h• card.a are being 1l&inta1ned in tbe 
Richmond tile. 

Kra. BEID ducribed the aan. who gave her the 

poat cards as follon: 

Race Vhite 
Age 21-28 
Be.igbt 5•6tt - 5'7" 
Weight 155-160 lbs. 
Hair cut abOrt., black 
£yea Dark 
Dreu Dark auit.,. 1dl.1te eb.irt and tie 
Accent 1fo part1cula.r accent noted 

Thia in.d1Y14\lal waa clrl:v.tn& a 1966-67 black 

Foi-d with ftnneaaee license plate•~ raaber unkne'4f.r1. She 

did. not lalOlf 1n Which direction he was travel.1ng wen he 

lett the reat&uNat bu.t indica:ted she ha4 not 8ffll the JQM 

before and .. not a loca.1. resident. 
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RH 44-657

LEADS

NEW YORK

AT KENNEDY AIRPORT, NEW YORK, N. Y.

Will identify GEORGE WIEDEMAN, TWA Air Cargo
Building 81, to determine if he should be considered a
logical suspect in this matter and attempt to learn
from him the identity of the sender of the post card
named JACK, and if he considers JACK to be a suspect
in this matter.

HOUSTON

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS

will contact GEORGE TORMEY, 8810 Grape,
to determine if he knows identity of sender of these
post cards named JACK and if JACK should be considered
a logical suspect in captioned matter.

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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LEADS 

NEW YORK -·--
AT~ Ap:PORT_, KW YOmt,.a I!• Y. 

Will identity GEORGE WIEDEMAN., 'lWA Air Cargo 
Building 81, to determine if he should be considered a 
logical suapect 1n thia matter and attempt to learn 
f1•om h1m the identl ty or the sender of the post card 
named JACK, and lf' he eonaiders JACK to be a suspect 
1n this matter. 

HOUSTON ..... .... 
AT HOU81\>11) 'mXAS 

Will contact GEORGE 'JX>RKEY, 8810 Grape, 
to determine it he knows identity or sender of these 
post cards named JACK and it JACK should be considered 
n logical suspect 1n captioned matter. 

~SUB A~ _ARD DAllGEROUS. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. NO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1509) DATE: 4-21-68

FROM : SPC EUSEBIO V. BENAVIDEZ

SUBJECT: MURKIN; CR.

Mr. David Mc Donald, 1322 Rimrock Dr., 448-0996, Houston,-telephonically furnished the following:
He is a supervisor at the National Airlines tickettoffice

and on this date while checking tickets he believes he may
have seen JAMES EARL RAY. He went on theexplain that on this
date flight # 23 departing for Las Vegas and San Francisco at
11:15AM was delayed until approximately 12noon; flight #47
departing for Los Angeles at 12ngon was delayed until approximately
12:50PM. During this period andindividual resembling photo of
BAYjehown on TV this date boarded one of the above flights.
He described this person as about 61, brownish hair, had goatee,
wearing straw hat and beige Levi type jacket. He was also
wearing sunglasses which he raised up when his ticket was being
checked by Mc Donald.

Mr. "C.Donald was thanked for the above info.
EVB/evb

(2)
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1509) DAT£: 4-21-68 

FRO~ : SPC .EUSEBIO V. BENAVIDEZ /"" 

SUBJECT: MURKIN; CR. /' ' 

Mr. David Mc Dona,1322 Rimrock Dr., 
-telephonically furnished the following: 

448-0996, Houston, 

He is a supervisor at the National Airlines tickettoffice 
and on this date while checking •tickets he believes he may 
have seen JAMES EARL RAY. He went on tbeexplain that on this 
date flight# 23 departing for ~as Vega~ and San Francisco at 
11:15AM was delayed until approximately 12noon; flight #47 
departing for Los Angeles at 12:96n was delayed until approximate1y 
.12: 50PM. lJuring this period andindi vidual resenihling photo of 
,Ba:Ijabown on TV this date boarded one of the above flights. 
He described this person as about 6 1 , brownish hair, had goatee, 
wearing straw ·hat and beige Levi type ·jacket. He was also 
wearing sunglasses which he ·raised up when his ticket was being 
checked by Mc Donald. 

Mr. 
J.V. 

c ,Donald was thanked for the above _info. 

EVB/evb 
.. (2) .. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1509) DATE: 4/20/68

FROM : SA ROBERT E. WIATT

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReButel to all offices, 4/14/68.

On 4/17/68, Mrs. JANE S. LEE, owner, Lee Jane School of Dance,
208 N. Coulter, Bryan, Texas, advised there is no dance studio
catering to adults in the local area or for that matter in anyof the towns within the College Station RA territory.

(1)
REW/

44-1509-1344.
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UNITED STA'I'ES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1509) 

FROM SA ROBERT E. WIATT 
,./' 

SUBJECT: MURKIN / 

ReButel to all offi.ces, 41iyfs. 

• 
DATE: 4/20/68 

On 4/17/68, Mrs. JANE s. r.tE, owner, Lee Jane School of Dance, 
208 N. Coulter, Bryan, Texas, ,Advised there .is no dance studio 
catering to adults in the local area or for that matter in any 
of the towns within the College Station RA territory. 

(1) 
REW/ 
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5(110-101 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL
Via

(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA

Part
ReButel to ME 4/17/68.

For information of all offices, the Bureau by retel
requested of the Memphis Division as follows:

"Please furnish following information on above
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter
submit cumulative totals through the end of each month until
further notice:

1) Number of man hours spent on case broken down as
to regular hours, overtime hours, and total man
hours by following employees (separate figuresfor each class of employees shown) :

A. Special Agents

B. Clerical Employees

2) Total mileage (estimated or actual) traveled by
Bucars used on case. Include mileage for cars
traveling to and from other field offices on special
assignment and any personally-owned cars.

3) Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost
of chartering airplane, rental of special office
space, leased telephone lines, etc. These should
be itemized and cost of each item shown.

T 44-1509 -135
1 - Each Office HO SEARCHED INDEXED

2 - Memphis

5/1

SERIALIZED FISLFILED
HEG:LF
(59) APR22 1968
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Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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FBI I 
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Date: 4/19/68 I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------------------­

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 

f 
(Type in plain te"' or code) I 

I 
I 

(Priorlcy or Method of Moilini) 

---------,-:----------------------------------------------L------.,.- ~ 
TO:'•· SAC, ALBANY 

.............. FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987.) (P) 

\ 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

ReButel to ME 4/17/68. 

For information:of all offices, the Bureau by retel 
requested of the Memphis Division as fo~lows: 

"Please furnish following information on above 
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter 
submit cumulative totals through the end of each month until 
further notice: 

1) 
' 
' ' Number of man hours spent on case broken down as 

to regular hours,,overtime hours, and total man 
hours by following employees (separate figures 
for each class of employees shown): 

A. Special Agents 

B~ Cleric_al Emp~oyees 

·2) Total milesge (estimated or actual) traveled by 
Bucars used on c~se. Include mileage for cars 
traveling to an'd· from other field offices on ··specieil 
assignment.and.any perso~ally-owned cars. 

, I 

3) Any unusual or' out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost 
of chartering airplane, rental of special office 
space, leased telephone lines, etc.-· These should 

SEAACHED -,--,JNOE 
2 - Memphis ,, I / SERIALIZED b-Untro--"ii~ 

, fs~)LF rJl / . ':) t· ' APR221 

Sent ______ M Per. ______ _ 
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ME 44-1987

4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case
during month for which report is submitted.

You should promptly request all Bureau offices
involved in this case to furnish information requested herein
to you and it should be included in your report."

Each office is requested to expeditiously furnish
the Memphis Division with the above designated data within
two work days after the close of each month. Secondly, each
office is also requested toadvise the Memphis Division even in
the event each category is zero or no work is performed on
this case during the month.

2

ME 44-1987 

4) 

• 
Peak number of Special•Agents working on case 
during •~nth for which report is sµbmitted. 

You s~ould promptly .request all Bureau offic~s 
involved in this case to furnish information requested p~rein 
to you and it should be included in. your report." ' · 

Each offic~ is r~qu~sted to exped~tiously furnish 
the Memphis Division' with the above ~esigpated data withi~ 
two work days after toe· c~ose of e~ch'month. Secondly, each 
office is als.o.reques'(ed 1Dadvise the Memphis Division even in 
the event. each category ·is zero-. or no work is performed on 
this case.during the month. · 

• I 

• ' I 

2 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA KENNETH B. JACKSON

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

The following investigation was conducted by SA
TIMOTHY DONOMAN AND KENNETH B. JACKSON on 4/19/68:

Mr. M.L. CASSIDY, Proprietor, League City Bar,
Old Galveston Road, League City, Texas, advised he had
not known of a female named "LOU" working at this bar in
recent years and that photographs of ERIC GALT was
unfamiliar to him.

MARGARET MOORE, Manager, Diamond Apartments, 628
Highway 3; Mariner Apartments, 1100 E. Main; Todd-Diamond
Duplexes, 7th and Danna Streets, all League City, Texas,
advised after viewing photograph and description of ERIC
GALT that GALT was unknown to her.

Mrs. JULIUS LOOSIER, Hacienda Cafe, 3817 Highway
3, Dickinson, Texas, advised one LUCILLE G. MERKA who was
more commonly referred to as "LU" worked as a wáitress at
this cafe for about two months, terminating about 9/4/65.
LU was a white female, age about 40-43, 5'6", dark hair,
slender build. She was married to one LUM HOLLAN or HALLAN anof Dickinson for awhile prix to her death from cancerin
a hospital about one and one half to two years ago in Beau-
mont, Texas. Mrs. LOOSIER was unable to identify photograph
of ERIC GALT as anyone she had known or seen before.

KBJ/sjm
(1)

44-1509-136
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68 

FROM SA KENNETH B:' JACKSON 

suBJECT: MURKm 

!IOIO•IOI 

CR 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
TIMOTHY DONOY.AN AND .KENNETH B. JACKSON on 4/19/68: 

Mr. M.L. CASSIDY, Proprietor~ League City Bar, 
Old Galveston Road, League City, Texas, advised he had 
not Jmown of a female named "LOU" working at this bar in 
recent years and that photographs of ERIC GALT was 
unfamiliar to him. 

MARGARET MOORE, Manager, Diamond Apartments, 628 
Highway 3; Mariner Apartments, 1100 E. Main; Todd-Diamond 
Duplexes, 7th and Danna Streets, all League City, Texas, 
advised after viewing photograph and description of ERIC 
GALT that GALT was unJmown to her. 

Mrs. JULIUS :LOOSIER, Hacienda care, 3817 Highway 
3, Dickinson, Texas, advised one LUCILLE G. MERKA who was 
more commonly referred .to as "LU" worked as a wAitress at ~ 
this care for about two months, terminating about 9/4/65. 
LU was a white female, age about 40-43, 5 16", dark hair, 
slender build. She was married to one LUM HOLLAN or HALLAN 
of Dickinson for awhile prir to her death from cancerin 
a hospital about one and one half to two years ago in Beau­
mont, Texas. Mrs. LOOSIER ffas unable to identify photograph 
of ERIC GALT as anyone she had Jmown or seen before. 

KBJ/sjm 
(1) <Q ~r 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

>" 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA CHARLES J. POWELL

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReMemo of SPC EUSEBIO V. BENAVIDEZ, 4/21/68.

DAVID McDONALD, Supervisor, National Airlines
Ticket Office, Hobby Airport, Houston, Texas, furnished
following additional information today:

Last evening while watching the FBI Story on
television he observed a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and
was immediately reminded of a passenger whom he checked
through on either National Airlines Flight 23 or National
Airlines Flight 47 at approximately noon, 4/21/68. He de-
scribed the person as about 6'1", with brown hair and a
neatly trimmed goatee approximately 1" long covering the
bottom lip and chin area only. He was wearing a light
colored cowboy type straw hat, a beige Levi type jacket,
and black horn rim sun glasses. He, while being checked
by McDONALD, removed his sun glasses and stared intently
at McDONALD. McDONALD stated the general configuration and
look of this man's eyes appeared to be practically identical
with the eyes in the photograph of JAMES EARL RAY. He said
the passenger's nose and general shape of his face and
mouth also resemble the photograph of RAY. The passenger
checked through with no luggage and was carrying a small
two-handle type flight bag. He said he was unable to
determine whether or not the passenger was identical with
RAY but that he felt there was a good possibility that
they might be identical.

National Airlines Flight 23 departed Houston at
the above described time en route for Las Vegas with final
destination San Francisco. National Airlines Flight 47
departed Houston at the above described time en route non-
stop to Los Angeles.

CJP:yk
: (1) 44-1509-137

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED RE/SILED Usk
APR: 2 1968
FBI-HOUSTON

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 14/8/20
5010-108

~ oPTIONAL. F'OfllM NO, 10 
;· MAY ,NZ E:OITION 

_,tf' • GSA FPMlt ('1 CFR) !Ol•1Le 

~- _.- ,~NITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

Memorandum 
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SA CHARLES J. POWELL 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/22/68 

ReMemo of SFC EUSEBIO V. BENAVIDEZ, 4/21/68. 

DAVID McDONALD, Supervisor, National Airlines 
Ticket Office, Hobby Airport, Houston, Texas, furnished 
following additional information today: 

Last evening while watching the FBI Story on 
television he observed a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and 
was immediately reminded of a passenger whom he checked 
through on either National Airlines Flight 23 or National 
Airlines ·Flight 47 at approximately noon~ 4/21/68. He de­
scribed the person as about 6 11 ", with brown hair and a 
neatly trimmed goatee approximately 1" long covering the 
bottom lip and chin area only. He was wearing a light 
colored cowboy type straw hat, a beige Levi type jacket, 
and black horn rim sun glasses. He, while being checked 
by McDONALD, removed his sun glasses and stared intently 
at McDONALD. McDONALD stated the general configuration and 
look of this man's eyes appeared to be practically identical 
•with the eyes in the ·photograph of JAMES EARL RAY. He said 
the passenger's nose and general shape of his face and 
mouth also resemble the photograph of RAY. The passenger 
checked through with no luggage and was carrying a small 
two-handle type flight bag. He said he was unable to 
determine whether or not the passenger was ~dentical with 
·RAY but that he felt there was a good possibility that 
they might be identical. 

National Airlines Flight 23 departed Houston at 
the above cescribed time en route for Las Vegas with •final 
destination San Francisco. National Airlines Flight 47 
departed Houston at the above described time en route non­
stop to Los Angeles. 
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HO 44-1509

The following stewardesses were aboard Flight 23
and are presently staying at the Jack Tarr Hotel, San
Francisco. They are scheduled to depart SanFrancisco
International Airport today at 2:35 PM, Pacific Standard
Time, aboard National Airlines Flight 22 en route to Miami :

Senior Stewardess MITTUCH
RATTIEN
DELISE
GODLEY

The following stewardesses were on Flight 47 and
are presently staying at the Huntley House Hotel, Los
Angeles. They are scheduled to depart Los Angeles Inter-
national Airport today at 2 PM, Pacific Standard Time,
aboard National Airlines Flight 48 en route to Miami :

Senior Stewardess LEVINE
CARBONE
HARRINGTON
MC CLAIN

The above stewardesses are scheduled to report to
the operations office of National Airlines at the respective
airports one hour prior to flight departure time.

McDONALD advised he was unable to determine whether
this above described passenger was on National Airlines
Flight 23 or 47.

McDONALD also advised that all eight of the above
stewardesses could be located for interview on 4/23/68
through Mr. SAM MAMULA, Security Office, General Offices,
National Airlines, Miami, Florida, inasmuch as they are all
eight based in that city.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA G.C. SCHOONOVER, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

26-21-19-57LIVE
Lt. DANNY BROCK, Harris County Texas Sheriff's

Office at Houston, telephonically advised on night of Sunday
4/21/68, at 9:45 PAM., that . CECIL RAMSEY white male age
about 51, telephonically advised Lt. BROCK that he operates
the Redman's Club at 7722 Galveston Road in Houston and that
person known as GALT the FBI was looking for could have been
the person in the Club on Saturday afternoon 4/20/68 and that
the same person was believed coming back to the club on Monday
4/22/68, about noon time.
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4/21/68, at 9:4 P. m~, that-CEC RAMSEY white male age 
about 51, tele ically advi e ~CK that he operates 
the ·Redman I s lub at 7722 Galveston Road'. in 1iouston and that 
person known as ALT the FBI was looking for could have been 
the person· the Club on Saturday afternoon 4/20/68 and that 
the smne person was believed coming back to the club on Monday 
4/22/68, about noon time. 
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4/22/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

RE: MURKIN

Remytel calls to Los Angeles and San
Francisco today.

Enclosed herewith is copy of a memorandum from
SA CHARLES J. POWELL, 4/22/68, which is self-explanatory

Los Angeles and San Francisco requested to
immediately contact stewardesses on National Airlines
flights 23 and 47, and attempt to obtain further description
of person resembling JAMES EARL RAY, and determine if this
person was on their flights.

2 - Los Angeles (encl 1)
2 - San Francisco (AM)(encl 1)
2 - Memphis (AM)(encl 1)
1 - Houston

WTW:mec
(7)

M/W
Note: I talked to ASAC, Los Angeles, and SAC, San Francisco

today.

PEN

18.139

, • 
-~/22/68 

AIRTEL .AIRMA!L 

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES 

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

RE: l1URKI.N 

Remyte1 calls to Los .Angeles and San 
Francisco today • 

.Enclosed herewith is copy of a 1nem.orandum fr.om 
SA CPJ\RLES J, .POWELL, 4/22/68, which is s.elf-explanatory. 

Los Angeles .and San Francisco ·requested to 
inunediately contact ·stewardesses on National Airlines 
flights 23 and 47, and attempt ~o obtain further descrip~ion 
of person resembling JAMES 'EARL MY, and determine if this 
person was on ~heir flights. 

2 -- l,os Angel·es (encl ·1) 
.2 - San .Francisco (AM) (encl l) 
2 - Memphls (AM.)(encl l) 
l - Houston 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1509) DATE: 4/18/68

FROM : SA B. PERKOWSKI, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

On 4/18/68, Mrs. ITASKA WEINSTEIN, 5503 Yacht Cluo
Drive, Dickinson, Texas (home phone 534-4747), and operator
of the ITASKA DanceStudio, Highway #3, about 1/4 mile South
of Highway #517, League City, Texas (932-9960), stated she
wanted no publicity whatever, and advised as follows:

After having been contacted on two separate occasions
by agents of the FBI regarding this matter, she happened to
see a photograph shown on TV last night of ERIC GALT and
stated he looked familiar. Accordingly, she researched her
records and located a 3 X 5 card bearing the name of JOHN

WILLARD, no address or description. This was written by
herself and merely shows that this man appeared for four
lessons, three times on Wednesday and once on a Friday. No
dates are recorded but she knows these lessons were before
her annual recital held in May, and her best guess is that
this man took the lessons during t he month of April, 1967.
She has no other record pertaining to WILLARD and has
located nothing which bears his signature or handwriting.

chapman
Her overall impression of this man is that he was

not neat, had no personality, and was an extremely poor

MAR

dancer. He was very quiet, and hard to teach because he

Adv
had poor equilibrium. She knows nothing about him other
thatn what she observed and what he said about himself.

Bill.
4/19

No one else at this studio at present knew him; it is
probable that SHIRLEY CARROLL, formerly the bookkeeper here,
did know him from contacts when he came for lessons, and
probably entered into conversation with him. She now
lives at an address in care of J.L. HOECK, at Patton Road,
Box 81A, Forest Hill, Maryland 21050, telephone 301-692-6746.
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DATE: 4/18/68 

FROM SA B. PERKOWSKI,JR. 

SUBJECT: MURK! N 
CR 

On 4/18/68, Mr.s. IT.liSKA WEINSTBIN, 550.3 Yacht 'Cluo 
Drive, ·Dickinson, .Texas (home phone 534-4747), and operator 
of ·the ~TASKA 'DanceStudio, Highway #3, about~ mile South 
of Highway #517, League City, Texas (932-9960), stated .she 
wanted no publicity whatever, and advised as i"ollows,: -

After having been contacted on two separate occasions 
by agents of ·the .FBI .regarding.this matter, she happened to 
see a photograph shown on TV ·1ast night of ERIC GALT and 
stated he looked famiiiar. Accordingly, she researched her 
records and located a J x 5 card bearing the .name of JOHN 
WILLARD, no address or description. This was written by 
herself and merely shows that this roan appeared for ·four 
lessons, three times on Wednesday and once on a Friday. No 
dates are recorded but she knows these lessons were before 
her annual recital held in May, and her best guess is that 
this roan took the ·1essons during the month of April, 1967. 
She has no other record pertaining to WILLARD and has 
located nothing which bears his signature or handwriting. 

~J.#tw,tri Her overall .impression of this roan is that he was 
(.J1y~ot neat, had no personality, and was an extremely poor 

/,; dancer. He w&s very quiet, and hard to ·teach because he 
pad poor equilibrium. She knows nothing about him other 
thatn what .she observed and what ho said about himself. • f No one else at this studio a.t pro sent knew him; it .is 

/ 
probable that SHIRLSY CARROLL, formerly ·the bookkeeper here, 

"lb did know him from contacts ·when he came for lessons, and 

~
~ probably ente~~d .into conve~sat~on with him. She now 
~ lives at an address in care of J.L. HOECK, at Patton Road, 

Box 81A, ·Forest ·uill, Mi.ryland 210:50, te1ephone 301-692.-6746. 
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44-1509

Shown the photographs of ERIC GALT on his wanted flyer,
she commented that the photograph of GALT with his eyes
closed most closely resembes him. The eyes drawn into the

photograph do not resemble those of the man she knew.

In addition, the hair of the man she knew was not as dark
as that in the photograph, and his complexion was olive,
not fair.

During their very limited conversations, WILLARD

stated he worked "at NASA", and did not get of f from work

until about 5:30p m. He also was called back to work
overtime on occasion. He did not appear to be a highly
educated man, definitely not the "engineer type" He

said he went from work to his apartment, or room, took
a shower, changed clothes, then came for his lesson. He

usually wore a white shirt and dark pants, but once or
twice wore a suit. She never did observe a badge or
identification tag with his photograph on it, as she as

seen many people wear who are employed by NASA.

On one occasion he told her he had gone dancing
at a place named the "Breeze ",, possibly the Breezeway,
located on the Gulf Freeway between League City and Houston.
He commented that he did not dance very well.

He owned a record player, and once borrowed one of
her records, apparently to take home and practice dancing.
Once he brought in a record of Fred Astaire dancing instructions,
which he said he had purchased at the Nassau Bay shopping
center.

She, Mrs. WEINSTEIN, had told him that she would not
dance with him as his partner while teaching him ballroom
dancing, it being against her policy. On at least two

occasions, therefore, this man brought with him a woman

who acted as his partner while he took lessons. This
woman she described as follows:

Name: "LOU"
Age: In her 40's, definitely older

than Willard
Height: 5'4"
Build: Average
Dress: Wore ordinary cotton dresses, not

slacks

- 2 -
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44-1509

(Description continued)

Hair: Dark, with reddish cast
Miscellaneous: No personality

This woman supposedly worked as a waitress, place unknown,
and WILLARD told heb, Mrs: WEINSTEIN, he would not be able
to bring this woman back with him because she worked too
late and she wanted him to pick her up after work.

She is confident that WILLARD drove an automobile,
but she is completely unable 00 describe it, other than it
must have been an "older" car.

Perhaps the last time she gave this man a lesson, he
told her he was going to"visit his mother". She does not
believe he told her any more about where his mother lived,
and cannot now remember if he did.

Mrs. WEINSTEIN furnished the following descriptive
data concerning this man:

Sex: Male
Race: "hite
Height: "Not tall", perhaps 5'9"-10"
Age: In his 30's
Hair: Brown, "ordinary" color and haircut,

combed straight back
Eyes: Either grey or brown; definitely

not blue; did not wear glasses
Build: Stocky, not fat or heavy
Complexion: Olive, not smooth-skinned, although

not :rough.
Teeth: Must have been normal, did not

noti8 them
Carriage: Posture not good, slouched, not

that of a "polished man"

Speech: That of average working man, no
accent noticed

Jewelry: Believes, but is not certain, wore
ring and writs watch, no details
recalled

Shoes: Black, rounded toe, not alligator,
feet of average size (always notices
size of feet)

Hands: Fingers were not unusually long
Habits: Cannot remember if he smoked; does

not remember habit of pulling ear,
but finds many students have this
or other nervous habit

- 3 -
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(Description conti'nued) 
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44-1509

(Description continued)

Dress: When wearing slacks, wore belt,
and slacks much too long, dragging
on floor, belt worn low.

Miscellaneous: Did not seem "clean"or well-
educated.

Mrs. WEINSTEIN stated she does not at this time
remember anything else about this man, but will advise
promptly should she recall anything additional.

- 4 -
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY DATE: 4/19/68

FROM : MARGARET CRUM

Secy.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

LOU - waitress - approximately 40

GULF FREEWAY CAR #9 CAR #43

IVEY E HEDGECOCK STEPHEN-HASSARD E CARR

NASA BOULEVARD CAR #5 CAR #19

SULLIVAN E RYAN VAN RY E SWISHER

OLD GALVESTON HIGHWAY CAR #10

JACKSON & DONOVAN

CAR #41

BROWN E WILLIAMS

LEAGUE CITY E WEBSTER

CAR #8

SCHULTE E SCHWEICKHARDT

KEMAH E SEABROOK

CAR #18

MORRISSEY E MC CABE

DICKINSON

CAR #16
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : FILE (44-1509) 4/22/68DATE:

FROM : SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY

SUBJECT:
MURKIN

Re attached memo of SA PERKOWSKI, 4/18/68.

Based on attached, the area surrounding League City
was flooded with agents in an attempt to eliminate the JOHN
WILLARD, who allegedly took dancing lessons at Itaska
Studios, as subject of this case. This was done prior to
the information received that the subject had been identified
as JAMES EARL RAY.

All investigation was negative and the assignments
are set forth in the secretary's memo of the 19th.
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MURKIN 

Re attached memo of SA PERKOWSKI, 4/18/68. 

Based on attached, the area surrounding League City 
was flooded with agents in an attempt to eliminate the JOHN 
WILLARD, who allegedly took dancing lessons at Itaska 
Studios, as subject of this case. This was done prior to 
the information received that the subject had been identified 
as JAMES F.ARL RAY. 

All investigation was negative and the assignments 
are set forth .in the secretary's memo of the 19th. 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA JOSEPH J. DOOLING

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 4/22/68, AUSA RONALD J. BLASK, SDT, Houston,
furnished the following information which he received from
a friend who desires to remain anonymous:

In May, 1967, a billboard at the intersection ofHillcroft and the Southwest Freeway had an advertisement
"Who is John Galt?"

The Houston Poster Advertising Company located on
Buffalo Speedway rented this billboard to W. R. STEVENSON
an artist who operates Stevenson Studio, 2502 North Boule-
vard. STEVENSON obtained the advertisement described abovein the name of Objectivists Society and/or NATHANIAL BRANDON,
120 East 34th Street, New York City.

NATHANIAL BRANDON and ANN RAND, author of "Fountain
Head", operate and Nathanial Brandon Institute, an ultra-
conservative right-wing organization.

The name JOHN GALT was used as a character in a
book, possibly "Fountain Head" or some other publication bythat authoress or the organizations mentioned above.

Houston indices negative concerning all the above
names with the exception of NATHANIAL BRANDON who was in-
volved in file 121-398 in 1949.
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UNITED STA1'ES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

SA JOSEPH J. DOOLING 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/22/68 

On 4/22/68, AUSA RONALD J. BLASK, SDT, Houston, 
furnished -the following information which he received from 
a friend who desires -to remain anonymous: 

In May, 1967, a billboard at the intersection of 
Hillcroft and the Southwest -Freeway had an advertisement 
"Who is John Galt?" 

The Houston Foster Advertising Company lo ted on 
Buffalo Speedway rented this billboard to W .- R. STEVENSON<'­
an artist who operates Stevenson Studio, 2502 North Bou!e­
vard. STEVENSON obtained the advertisement descrig.edabove 
in the name of Objectivists Society and/or NATHAYI'AL BRANDON, 
120 East 34th Street, New York City. · / ( 

NATHANIAL BRANDON and ANN RAN✓, author of "Fountain 
Head", operate and Nathanial Brandon Institute, an ultra­
conservative right-wing organization. 

The name- JOHN GALT was used as a character in a 
-book, possibly "Fountain Head" or some other :publication by 
that authoress or the organizations mentioned above. 

Houston indices negative concerning all the above 
names with the exception of NATHANIAL BRANDON who was in­
volved in file 121-398 in -1949. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11-6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA JOHN G. HOUSTON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReAlbanyairtel to Bu 4/11/68.
The following investigation was conducted by SA

JOHN G. HOUSTON:

AT PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS:

On 4/15/68, GEORGE LOHMANN, 111 Dryden Place,
owner of Blanton's Laundry, 1313 Proctor Street advised
he did away with the Thermo Seal Type of Laundry markingabout two years ago. Mr. LOHMANN stated he did not
recognize the marking "02B-6" and has never used this
type of coding. He said that even when he did have the
Thermo Seal Type of marking he used the letters of the
days of the week first, the lot number second, then the
customer's number.
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Memorandum 
SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509} 

SA JOHN G. HOUSTON 

MU'RKDi 

ReAlbanyairtel to Bu 4/11/68. 

DATE: 4/22/68 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JOHN G. HOUSTO~: ' L 

AT PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS: 

On 4/15/68, GEORGE _LO, NN~ 111 Dryde~ Place, 
owner of Blanton's Laundry, 1313 Proctor,Street advised 
he did away with the Thermo Seal Type of Laundry marking 
about two years ago. Mr. LOHMANN stated he did not 
recognize the marking 1102B-611 and has never used this 
type of coding. He said that even when he did have the 
Thermo Seal Type of marking he used, the letters of the 
days of the week first, the lot .number second, then the 
customer's number. 

JGH/bgd 
(1) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds-Regularly on the Pa_Jroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA GEORGE T. SULLIVAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The below listed people were contacted on 4/22/68
and advised their records reflect no one by the name of
JOHN WILLARD:

HELEN EARNEST, Secretary, Asbestor Workers
Local No. 22, 6001 Gulf Freeway

DORIS BAKER, Secretary, Boiler Makers Union
No. 74, 8303 Leander

HELEN BOND, Secretary, Boiler Makers Union
Local No. 469, 3506 Harrisburg

JOYCE LINTZ, Secretary, Brewery Workers
Union Local No. 111, South Coast Building
MALCOLM SCHAFER, Financial Secretary,

copy
Bricklayers Union No. 7, 2017 Clay

Mrs. MAURINE MITCHELL, Secretary,
Carpenters and Joiners Unions of
America, 1800 McGowen

VANCE FRIDGE, Financial Secretary,
Carpet and Linoleum Layers Local No. 1863,
1705 Bell
J. 0. DEMPSEY, Financial Secretary,
Cement Masons Local No. 681,
3130 North Freeway

LESLIE MEINER, Secretary, Electrical Workers
Union No. 66, 2506 Sutherland

JOAN BLAKE, Secretary, Communications
Workers of America Local No. 6222, 44-1509-1451520 Pease
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SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68 

SA GEORGE T. SULLIVAN 

MlJRKIN 

The below listed people were contacted on 4/22/68 
and advised their records reflect no one by the name of 
JOHN WILLARD: 

GTS:yk (1}1r 

HELEN EARNEST, Secretary, Asbestor Workers 
Local No. 22, 6001 Gulf Freeway 

DORIS BAKER, Secretary, Boiler Makers Union 
No. 74, 8303'Leander 

HELEN BOND4 Secretary, Boiler Makers Union 
Local No. 69, 3506 Harrisburg 

JOYCE LINTZ, Secretary, Brewery Workers 
Union -Local No. 111, South Coast Building 

MALCOLM SCHAFER, Financial Secretary, 
Bricklayers Union No. 7, 2017 Clay 

Mrs. MAURINE MITCHELL., Secretary, 
Carpenters and Joiners Unions of 
America, 1800 McGowen 

VANCE FRIDGE, Financial Secretary, 
Carpet and Linoleum Layers Local No. 1863, 
1705 Bel1 

J. O. DEMPSEY, Financial Secretary, 
Cement Masons Local No. 681, 
3130 North Freeway 

LESLIE MEINER, Secretary, Electrical Workers 
Union No. 66, 2506 Sutherland 

JOAN BLAKE, Secretary, Communications _ __,,,,,,.,,-
Workers of America Local No. 6222, -/J-z> 7 _ s-
1520 Pease SEARCHCO~ft0£X£D-
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FBI-HOUSTON

FBI DALLAS

312407PM URGENT 4/22/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 1P

MURKIN

YOU ARE REMINDED THAT ALL LEADS IN THIS CASE MUST BE

COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS, AND ALL LEADS MUST BE

SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE.. ALL BORDER OFFICES

COVERING ENTRY INTO MEXICO AND CANADA AND EXIT THEREFROM

SHOULD INSURE THAT APPROPRIATE STOPS ARE MAINTAINED RE

SUBJECT AND ALL NAMES KNOWN TO BE USED BY HIM AT RESPECTIVE

OFFICES OF U. S. IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PATROL. YOU

SHOULD ALSO INSURE THAT PREVIOUS STOPS PLACED WITH ANY I'sthe
FACILITY SHOULD INCLUDE ALL NAMES USED BY THE SUBJECT.

DISTRIBUTE SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES OF WANTED FLYERS W
AND IO'S TO NARCOTIC INVESTIGATIVE AGENCIES IN ORDER THAT

THEIR INFORMANTS MAY BE CONTACTED. YOU SHOULD CONTACT

donalALL CRIMINAL INFORMANTS AND APPROPRIATE RACIAL AND SECURITY

INFORMANTS. LEGATS OTTAWA AND MEXICO CITY BEING ADVISED

SEPARATELY.
SEARCHED INDEXED
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FBI DALLAS 

312407PM URGENT 4122/68 GJM 

TO ALL SACS RELAY.MESSAGE PLAN 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 1P 

MURKIN 

YOU ARE REMINDED THAT ALL LEADS, IN THIS CASE MUST ,BE 

COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS1 AND ALL LEADS MUST BE 
, 

' 

SET FORTH BY ,ELEPHONE OR TELETYPE •. ALL BORDER OFFICES 

COVERING ENTRY INTO MEXICO AND CANADA AND EXIT THEREFROM 
' , 

SHOULD INSURE THAT APPROPRIATE STOPS ARE MAINTAINED RE, 

SUBJECT AND ALL NAMES KNOWN TO BE,OSED BY HI~ AT 'RESPECTIVE 
l I 

I 

OFFICES OF u. s. IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PATROL. ·you .UI' 
' ' ( ' 

SHOULD ALSO INSURE THAT PREVIOUS STOPS PLACED WITH ANY ,1'04 1
j· 

' J, I•.✓ - "' ✓U 
FACILITY SHOULD INCLUDE ALL -.NAMES USED 'BY THE SUBJECT•,/ ~f11'_ .,Y 

DISTRIBUTE SUF'f!CIENT QUANTITIES OF' WANTED n.yim:f-" . ~ , w , 
AND IO'S TO NARCOTIC INVESTIGATIVE AGENCIES IN 'QRDER THAT 

TH,~IR INFORMANTS,M~Y BE CONTACTED• YOU SHOULD CON~ACT ~· / / 

ALL CRIMINAL INFORMANTS AND APPROPRIATE 'RACIAL AND SECURITY d~. ' 
, . 

I 

INFORMANTS• LEGATS OTTAwA AND MEXICO CITY BEING ADVISED, 

SEPARATELY• 

ARMED AND 

END 
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FBI-HOUSTON

FBI DALLAS

312407PM URGENT 4/22/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 1P

MURKIN

YOU ARE REMINDED THAT ALL LEADS IN THIS CASE MUST BE

COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS, AND ALL LEADS MUST BE

SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE. ALL BORDER OFFICES

COVERING ENTRY INTO MEXICO AND CANADA AND EXIT THEREFROM

SHOULD INSURE THAT APPROPRIATE STOPS ARE MAINTAINED RE

SUBJECT AND ALL NAMES KNOWN TO BE USED BY HIM AT RESPECTIVE

OFFICES OF U. S. IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PATROL :. YOU

SHOULD ALSO INSURE THAT PREVIOUS STOPS PLACED WITH ANY

FACILITY SHOULD INCLUDE ALL NAMES USED BY THE SUBJECT.

DISTRIBUTE SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES OF WANTED FLYERS

AND 10' S TO NARCOTIC INVESTIGATIVE AGENCIES IN ORDER THAT

THEIR INFORMANTS MAY BE CONTACTED. YOU SHOULD CONTACT

ALL CRIMINAL INFORMANTS AND APPROPRIATE RACIAL AND SECURITY

INFORMANTS. LEGATS OTTALA AND MEXICO CITY BEING ADVISED

SEPARATELY. 44-1509-146
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. SEARCHED INDEXED
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TO AL'l. SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN 

:FROM DIRECTOR 44-:38861 1P 

MURKI~ 
' f 

.. 

YOU ARE REMINDED THAT ALL LEADS IN THIS C~SE MUST BE 

COVERED blTHIN T~ENTY-FOUR ~OURS, AND ALL LEADS MUST BE 
' ' • t \ 

SS1' FORTH BY TELEPHONE OR TELETYPE• ALL, BORDER OFF.ICEs'' 

,i CQVERING &:~TRY INTO MEXICO AND CANADA AND '£'XlT 1'HEREFR0M 

~H0ULD INSURE' THAT APPROPRIATE STOPS AR£ ~AlNTAlNED RE 
' ' ' 

f 
" ( >I 

' . ' \ . 

S0BJr:CT ANO ALL NAMES .KN0wN TO BE USED BY HIM AT .RESPECT! VE 

.OFFICES OF U• S• lMMlGRATIUN A~D .BORDER PATROL:. YOU 

SHOULD ALSO INSURE THAT..PREVIOUS STOPS PLACED ~ITH A~Y , 
< 

FACILITY SHOULD IN.Cl.UDE ALL NAMES USED BY THE SUBJECT• 

' ~ 

DISTRIBUTE SUFFICIEN~ QUANTITIES OF.•ANTED FLYERS 
I 

.' :'1 
• •· I I' • 

A.ND lJ'S TO NARCOTlC INVESTIGATIVE AGEN~IES IN O~bE,R TH~T 

THt:IR INFORMANTS MAY BE 'CONTACTED• YOU S¥0ULD· CO~TACT ' 

ALL'CRlMlNAL INFORMANTS AND APPROPRIATE RACIAL,A~D SECURITY 

I 
• 

INFORMANTS• LEGATS OTTA~A AND MEXICO CITY BF.ING ·ADVISED 

SEPARATELY• 

.. ARMED .AND DANGEROUS• 
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FBI-HOUSTON

FBI LITTLE R

11:15AM CST URGENT 4/22/68

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), HOUSTON,

PHOENIX (44-371), DALLAS, JACKSONVILLE AND KANSAS CITY

FROM \ITTLE ROCK (157-1215) 3P

MURKIN; CR. MEMPHIS ORIGIN.

RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO BUREAU, ET AL, APRIL TWENTY-ONE

LAST, CONCERNING INTERVIEW OF DAVID L. WILSON AND POSSIBLE

PLOT OF EX-CONS TO MURDER DR. KING.

FOR INFORMATION OF HOUSTON, WHICH DID NOT RECEIVE

LENGTHY REFERENCED TELETYPE, DAVID L. WILSON WAS INTERVIEWED

AT PHOENIX ON APRIL TWENTY-ONE LAST.

"WILSON STATED HE LAST SAW RAY LAST SUMMER AT LUPTON

OR LUFTON, MISSOURI, WHERE WILSON WAS ARRESTED FOR DWI AND

WAS IN COUNTY JAIL FOR THREE OR FOUR WEEKS UNTIL HE COULD

PAY FINE. AT TIME OF ARREST WILSON STATED HE WAS WITH

GENE BRISINDINE

Love
(PHONETIC), TRUCK DRIVER FOR WILLIS SHAW,

ELM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS. ON RELEASE HE WENT TO BAR ABOUT

FOUR BLOCKS FROM COUNTY JAIL TO USE PHONE AND RAN INTO RAY,

WHO RECOGNIZED WILSON AND WHOM WILSON SAID HE HAD SEEN

END PAGE ONE
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FBI LITTLER 

11:15AM CST URGENT 4/22/68 

TO -DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS <44-1987>, HOUSTON, 

PHOENIX (44-371>, DALLAS,. JACKSONVILLE AND KANSAS CIT:t'r"'. 

FROM \ITTLE ROCK <157-1215> ~p 

'MURK IN; CR. MEMPHIS ORI GIN • 

. RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO BUREAU, ET AL, 
I 

LA~T: CONCERNING INTERVIEW Of DAVID L• Wt SON AND POSSIBLE 

PLOT OF EX-CONS TO MURDER DR• KING• · / · , 

FOR 'INFORMATION OF HOUSTON, vJHI CH DID NOT RECEIVE 

LENGTHY REFERENCED TELETYPE, DAV.ID L• WILSON WAS INTERVIEWED 

A1 PHOENIX ON APRIL TWENTY-ONE LAST• 

"'WILSON ST';\TED HE LAST SAW. RAY LAST SUMMER AT LU;f>TON 

OR LOFTON, MISSOURI, ~~ERE WILSON WAS ARRESTED FOR DWI AND 

WAS IN COUNTY JAIL FOR THREE OR FOUR WEEKS UNTIL HE COULD 

PAY F.INE• AT TIME OF, ARREST WILSOr;J STATED Hf> WAS WITH 

_GENE BRISIND!NtploNETIC>, tRUCK DR! VER FOR WILLIS SHI\W, 

ELM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS• ON RELEASE HE vJENT,TO BAR ABOUT 

OUR BLOCKS FROM,COUNTY JAIL TO USE PHONE AND RAN INTO RAY, 
' -
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LR 157-1215

PAGE TWO

BEFORE ALTHOUGH HE DID NOT REMEMBER WHERE. "

LEAD WAS SET FORTH FOR LMTTLE ROCK AT ELM SPRINGS,

ARKANSAS, "WILL THROUGH WILLIS SHAW LOCATE GENE BRISINDINE

AND INTERVIEW BRISINDINE CONCERNING ALLEGED ARREST AND

INCARCERATION OF WILSON DURING SUMMER OF SIXTY SEVEN WITH

PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING LOCATION OF THE OCCURENCE

SINCE THERE IS NO LUFTON, MISSOURI IN POSTAL GUIDE."

MR. WILLIS SHAW, WILLIS SHAW FROZEN EXPRESS, ELM SPRINGS,

ARKANSAS, TRAILER NUMBER SEVEN FORTY, TRACTOR NUMBER THREE

FIFTY-SIX. HE IS DUE TO ARRIVE IN HOUSTON, TEXAS, FOR

UNLOADING ON THE MORNING OF APRIL TWENTY-THREE NEXT. HE

WILL UNLOAD SOME FROZEN FOOD FROM MORTON'S OF RUSSELLVILLE,

ARKANSAS, AT HINKE PILLOT WHOLESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT,

HOUSTON, TEXAS, STREET ADDRESS UNKNOWN. BRIZENDINE IS

SCHEDULED TO CALL WILLIS SHAW ON AFTERNOON OF APRIL TWENTY-TWO.

IF HE DOES so, HE WILL BE TOLD TO CONTACT THE FBI, HOUSTON,

REGARDING THIS MATTER.

END PAGE TWO
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LR 157-1215 

PAGE TWO 

, BEFORE ALTHOUGH HE DID NOT REMEMBER WHERE•" 

LEAD WAS SET FORTHIFOR LMTTLE ROCK AT ELM SPRINGS, 
J 

ARKANSAS, "WILL THROUGH WILLIS SHAW LOCATE GENE BRISINDINE 

AND INTERVIEW BRISINDINE CONCERNING ALLEGED ARREST AND 

.INCARCEiATION OF WILSON DURING SUM~ER
0 

OF SIXTY ,SEVEN. WITff 
I 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING ·LOCATION OF THE OCCURENCE 
' 

SINCE THERE IS NO LUFTON, MISS-OUR I IN POSTAL GUI DE•" 

.MR• WILLIS SHAW, WILLIS· SHAW FROZEN EXPRESS, ELM SPRINGS, 

ARKANSAS, TRAILER NUMBER.SEVEN FORTY, TRACTOR NUMBER THREE 
·, 

' FIFTY-SIX• HE IS DUE TO ARRIVE IN HOUSTON, TEXAS, FOR 

UNLOADING ON THE MORNING OF APRIL T~~NTY-:rHREE NEXT• HE 

' ' ' WILL 'UNLOAD SOME FROZEN FOOD FROM MORTON'S OF RUSSELLVILLE, 

ARKANSAS, AT HINKE PILLOT WHOLESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT, 
' HOUSTON, TEXAS, STREET ADDRESS UNKNOrJN. BRIZENDINE IS 

SCHEDULED TO CALL WILLIS SHAW ON AFTERNOON OF APRIL TwENTY-T~. 
' 

I 

IF HE DOES sq, HE WILL BE TOLD TO CONTACT THE FBI, HOUSTON, 

REGARDING THIS MATTER• 

END PAGE TWO 
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LR-157-1215

PAGE THREE

HOUSTON OFFICE AT HOUSTON WILL INTERVIEW GENE BRIZENDINE

AT THE HINKE PILLOT, WHOLESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT TO

DETERMINE INFORMATION AS SET FORTH IN LEAD ABOVE FOR LITTLE

ROCK.

ENDG
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PAGE THREE 
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HOUSTON OFFICE AT HOUSTON WILL INTERVIEW GENE BRIZENDINE 

AT THE HINKE PILLOT, w1i0LESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT TO 

DETERMINE INFORMATION AS S'ET FORTH IN LEAD ABOVE FOR LITTLE 
' ROCK• 

ENDG 

JLN 

FBI-HOUSTON 

I I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI-HOUSTON

FBI LITTLE R

11:15AM CST URGENT 4/22/68

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), HOUSTON,

PHOENIX (44-371), DALLAS, JACKSONVILLE AND KANSAS CITY

FROM VITTLE ROCK (157-1215) 3P

MURKIN; CR. MEMPHIS ORIGIN.

RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO BUREAU, ET AL, APRIL TWENTY-ONE

LAST, CONCERNING INTERVIEW OF DAVID L. WILSON AND POSSIBLE

PLOT OF EX-CONS TO MURDER DR. KING.

FOR INFORMATION OF HOUSTON, WHICH DID NOT RECEIVE

LENGTHY REFERENCED TELETYPE, DAVID L. WILSON WAS INTERVIEWED

AT PHOENIX ON APRIL TWENTY-ONE LAST.

"WILSON STATED HE LAST SAW RAY LAST SUMMER AT LUPTON

OR LUFTON, MISSOURI, WHERE WILSON WAS ARRESTED FOR DWI AND

WAS IN COUNTY JAIL FOR THREE OR FOUR WEEKS UNTIL HE COULD

PAY FINE. AT TIME OF ARREST WILSON STATED HE WAS WITH

GENE BRISINDINE (PHONETIC), TRUCK DRIVER FOR WILLIS SHAW,

ELM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS. ON RELEASE HE WENT TO BAR ABOUT

FOUR BLOCKS FROM COUNTY JAIL TO USE PHONE AND RAN INTO RAY,

WHO RECOGNIZED WILSON AND WHOM WILSON SAID HE HAD SEEN 44-1509-141
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SERIALIZEDEND PAGE ONE FILED
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FBI LITJ'LE R 

1 1 : 1 SAM CST U,RGENT 4/22/ 68 

TO D\Rl-~CTOR <44-38861>, .MEMPHIS (44-1-987>, HOUSTON, 

PHOENrx c.44 .. ·311, .. DALLAS, J,1CKSONVILLE AND KANSAS CITY -
' 

FROM ,tTTLE ROCK <1.57-1215) 3P 

MURKINJ CR• ~EM?HIS ORIGIN• 
I 

RE PHOE~IX TELETYPE TO BUREAUr ET AL, APRIL .T~~~TY-O~E 

LAST, CONCERNING INTERVI.Ew OF DAVID L• ~It.SON AND POSSIBLE 
~ 

I 

PLOT OF EX-CONS TO MURDER DR. KING• 
. \ .. ,, . ' 

FOR INFORMATION OF HOUSTON, MUCH '-PIO -NOT RECEIVE 
' ' •I 

.LENGTHY REF.ERENCED TELETYPE, DAVID L• \Ht.SON \.iAS ,INT£RVIEwED ' . 
AT PHO.ENIX ON APRIL XWENTY-ONE .LAST• 

~ ' 
""4lLSON STATED HE ,LAST SAvJ ~AY LAST SOMMER AT LUPTON 

---- ,. 
OR LUFiON, MISSOURI, t~'HERE tHLSON ~AS ARRESTED FOR'"~WI AND 

WAS IN COUNTY JAIL FOR THREE OR FOUR .. tdEEKS UN'l'IL HE COULD , 
' 

PAY FINE• -AT TIME OF ARREST WILSON S1ATED liE \vAS \.:ITH: 

_·GENE BRISIND.INE <Pt!ONETIC> .. 11WCK DRIVER FOR WILLIS SHA\-.', 
I 

ELM SPRINGS, .ARKANSAS• ON RELEASE HF. t,F..NT TO BAR ABOUT 
' 

FOUR BLOCKS r.ROM COUNTY JAIL TO USE PHQNt ANO RAN 
' '\ 

" 

• I 

·wHO RECOGNIZ,ED WILSON AND 1t.'H0li ~JILSO~ SAl,D HE HAD 

END PAGE ONE 
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LR 157-1215

PAGE TWO

BEFORE ALTHOUGH HE DID NOT REMEMBER WHERE.

LEAD WAS SET FORTH FOR LMTTLE ROCK AT ELM SPRINGS,

ARKANSAS, "WILL THROUGH WILLIS SHAW LOCATE GENE BRISINDINE

AND INTERVIEW BRISINDINE CONCERNING ALLEGED ARREST AND

INCARCERATION OF WILSON DURING SUMMER OF SIXTY SEVEN WITH

PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING LOCATION OF THE OCCURENCE

SINCE THERE IS NO LUFTON, MISSOURI IN POSTAL GUIDE.

MR. WILLIS SHAW, WILLIS SHAW FROZEN EXPRESS, ELM SPRINGS,

ARKANSAS, TRAILER NUMBER SEVEN FORTY, TRACTOR NUMBER THREE

FIFTY-SIX. HE IS DUE TO ARRIVE IN HOUSTON, TEXAS, FOR

UNLOADING ON THE MORNING OF APRIL TWENTY-THREE NEXT. HE

WILL UNLOAD SOME FROZEN FOOD FROM MORTON'S OF RUSSELLVILLE,

ARKANSAS, AT HINKE PILLOT WHOLESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT,

HOUSTON, TEXAS, STREET ADDRESS UNKNOWN. BRIZENDINE IS

SCHEDULED TO CALL WILLIS SHAW ON AFTERNOON OF APRIL TWENTY-Tho.

IF HE DOES so, HE WILL BE TOLD TO CONTACT THE FBI, HOUSTON,

REGARDING THIS MATTER.

END PAGE TWO
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BEFORE ALTHOUGH HE DI O NOT· RI-:MEMB,ER ·v.1U.:RE•" , 

( ' 

LEAD WAS SET FORTif FOR LMTTLE ROCK AT 'ELM SPRINGS• 

ARKANSAS., "\ilLL THROUGH ~lLLIS SHA~ LOCATE GENE BRlSINDINE 
I ' 

AND INTERVIEW BRISINDINE CONCERNING ALL£GED ARREST AND 
I 

l NCARCERATION OF WILSON DURING SUMMER OF SIXTY SEVtN WITH 

P.ARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ASCERTAIN'lNG LOCATION OF THE OCCURENCE 
•' 

SU~CE THERE .ls NO LUFTOr•J. MISSOURI IN POSTAL GUIDE•" 
' " . 

' MR· wILLIS SHA'W., \JILLIS SHAw FROZEN EXPRESS., ELM SPRINGS., 

ARKANSAS., TRAILER NUMBER SEVEN FORTY., TRACTOR NUMBER THREE ' . 
I 

FIFTY-SIX• HE IS DUE TO ARRIVE IN HOUSTON., TEXAS• FOR 
" 

' . UNLOADING ON THE MORNING OF APRIL Th'E~TY..;THREE NEXT• 'HE 

~ILL. UNLOAD SOME FROZEN FOOD FROM kORTON 'S OF RUSSELLVILLE., 
J 

• ARKANSAS., AT HINKE PILLOT t\'HOLESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHME~T., 

HOUSTON., TEXAS., STREET ADDRESS U~KNOWz.J• BRIZf;N~lNE IS 

SCHEDUL'EO TO CALL wILLIS SHA\-J ON AFTERNOON OF APRIL Tl-.-ENTY-Tt-.o. I 

IF HE·DOES SO, HE WILL BE TOLD TO CONTACT THE FBI~ HOUSTON, 

REGARDJNG THIS MATTER• 
I 

END PAGE T~O ' ' 

., 
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LR-157-1215

PAGE THREE

HOUSTON OFFICE AT HOUSTON WILL INTERVIEW GENE BRIZENDINE

AT THE HINKE PILLOT WHOLESALE GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT TO

DETERMINE INFORMATION AS SET FORTH IN LEAD ABOVE FOR LITTLE

ROCK.

ENDG

JLN

FBI-HOUSTON

., 

LR-1'57-12'15 

PAGE THREf. • 
HOUSTON OFFICE AT HOOSTO~ WILL lNTEnVIEb GENE BRIZENDINE 

AT THE HIN.KE· PILLOT \.lliOLESAL.E GROCERY ESTABLISHMENT TO 

DETERMINE INFORMATION AS S~T FORTH IN LEAD ABOVE FOR LITTLE 

R.OCK• 

ENDG 

JLN 

£-'BI-HOUSTON 

- I 

• I 

' I 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/22/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861),
SACS MEMPHIS (44-1987), PHOENIX (44-371),
LITTLE ROCK (157-1215), DALLAS, KANSAS CITY,
JACKSONVILLE

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

MURKIN; CR. MEMPHIS ORIGIN.

RELITTLE ROCK TELETYPE THIS DATE.

CLARENCE EUGENE BRIZENDINE INTERVIEWED AT HOUSTON AND

ADVISED AS FOLLOWS.

BRIZENDINE AND DAVID L. WILSON ON CROSS COUNTRY RUN FOR SHAW

COMPANY SUMMER NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT LEBANON, MISSOURI, POLICE

STOPPED TRUCK, WILSON DRIVING, AND CHARGED WILSON WITH DRUNK

DRIVING. BRIZENDINE WAS ASLEEP IN TRUCK BUNK AND NOT CHARGED OR

TAKEN INTO CUSTODY. BRIZENDINE SLEPT THAT NIGHT IN TRUCK CAB

AND NEXT MORNING, WITHOUT EXTRA DRIVER, RETURNED TO POINT OF

ORIGIN. HE HAS NOT SEEN WILSON SINCE AND DOES NOT KNOW WILSON'S

WHEREABOUTS. HE LEARNED WILSON WAS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS

AND HAD CALLED EMPLOYER FOR FINE PAYMENT.

BRIZENDINE KNOWS LITTLE OF WILSON'S BACKGROUND AS HE HAD

44-1509-148JSW:mec
Secreted(1)
Serializedme Indexed

728KC Filed

taked

Approved: W/L
62sp WA

GET
px

Sent 6 36 ME M Per of
Special Agent in Charge 40 LR

44 DL
by 55 IK

• • 
FBI 

Date: 4/22/6.8 

I 
I 
I 

.I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the .following ·in _____ ,....J?....,L ..... AM1oI.1.1NT~EXu..TL:-~---.,,------~I 
(Type in. plr;,intext or code) I 

TELETYPE URGENT 1 

Via ________ ----------:-:::--:---:-~--------1' 
(Priority) I 

- ._ ..,..._ ------ -- -- .... - ----- - ..,__._ .............. -~ ........ --:.....·-·- .... _...... .............. ----- ...... - ,,_ ........ ...... ....., --:....----...... -... .,.....,,._,,,.,.. ___ J... ,-,..,_: l,1,11,a ...,._...,. .... ✓ . 
TO: DIRECTOR (4~~8861), 

SACS MEMPHI~,!44-1987), PHOENIX~(44-37l), 
LITTLE ROCK (157-1215), DALLAS, KANSAS CITY, 
JACKSONVILL~ 

FROM: .SAC_, HOUSTON ( 44-1509) 

MURKIN; CR. MEMPHIS ORIGIN. 
,, 

RELITTLE ROCK TELETYPE THIS DATE. ,, 
CLARENCE EUGENE BRIZENDINE INTERVIEWED AT HOUSTON AND 

ADVISED AS :FOLLOWS. 

BRIZENDINE AND DAVlD L. WIL.SON ON CROSS COUNTRY RUN .FOR SHAW 

COMPANY SUMMER NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT LEBANON, MISSOURI, POL!CE 

·STOPPED TRUCK_, WILSON ·DRIVING, AND CHARGED WILSON WITH DRUNK 

DRIVING. BRIZENDINE WAS ASLEEP lN TRUCK BUNK AND .NOT CHARGED OR 

TAKEN .INTO CUSTODY. BRIZENDINE SLEPT THAT NIGHT .IN TRUCK CAB 

AND NEXT MORNING, WITHOUT EXTRA 'DRIVER, RETURNED TO POINT OF 

ORIGIN. HE HAS .NOT SEEN WILSON SINCE AND DOES NOT KNOW WILSON'S 

WHEREABOUTS. HE .LEARNED WILSON WAS FINED ONE HUNDRFJ)DOLLARS 

AND HAD CALLED EMPLOYER FOR FINE PAYMENT. 
' BRIZENDINE KNOWS LITTLE OF WILSON'S BACKGROUND AS HE HAD 

'JSW:mec / 
<1> v 

t, A;U 

Approved: ------~6~-...,. 11). ~'CI.-J-) 
.Special Agent in~ 

¥'/-/97-J i 
·-sct,~ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I
HO 44-1509

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

ONLY
MADE ONE PREVIOUS ROAD TRIP WITH WILSON. DESCRIBED WILSON AS

ONLY
QUOTE ODD UNQUOTE AND POSSIBLY AN ALCOHOLIC. WILSON TALKED ABOUT

LIQUOR OR FAMILY, WHICH WAS AT FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA. HE RECALLS

NO CONVERSATION WITH WILSON RE RACIAL PROBLEMS. WAS UNAWARE OF

ANY PRISON CONFINEMENT FOR WILSON.

PHOTOGRAPHS, NAME AND AKA'S OF JAMES EARL RAY UNFAMILIAR

TO BRIZENDINE.

KANSAS CITY AT LEBANON, MISSOURI : VERIFY ARREST RECORD OF

DAVID L. WILSON$ AND ATTEMPT TO VERIFY BAR IN VICINITY OF JAIL

WHERE WILSON MADE PHONE CALL AND ALLEGEDLY MET RAY.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

• 
HO 44-1509 

Date.: 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Ti:ansrnit the .following in,_,---------=---------------,' 
(Type in plcdntext -0r ·c-0tJeJ 

I 

Via ________ -------------------'' (Priority) I 
--- - ..... -'----- .......... :-.-------~~~:-- - -- -·~.~ .-..-...... = ... ~--........ --=----- --..-..:---~---- ------~-----... :.i..---~-=-.,,..,,._..__L ... -.... ff-~.-............ ~ I 

PAGE TWO 

6AJ/,J 
MADEAONE PREVIOUS ROAD TRIP WITH WILSON. DESCRIBED WILSON AS ,, Clll'-Y 
QUOTE ODD UNQUOTE AND POSSIBLY AN ALCOHOLlC. WILSO~TALKED ABOUT 

LIQUOR OR FAMILY, WHICH WAS .AT FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA. 'HE 'RECALLS 

NO CONVERSATION WITH WILSON ~E RACIAL PROBLEMS. WAS UNAWARE OF 

ANY PRISON CONFINEMENT IOR WILSON. 

PHOTOGRAPHS, NAME AND AKA'S OF JAMES EARL RAY UNFAMILIAR 

TO BRIZENDINE. 

KANSAS CITY AT LEBANON, MISSOURI: VERIFY .ARREST RECORD OF 

"DAVID L. 'WILSON ,AND ATTEMPT .TO VERIFY BAR IN VICINITY or .JAIL 

WHERE WILSON MADE PHONE CALL AND -ALLEGEDLY MET RAY. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Pei-------
Special Agent in Charge 
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FBI WASH DC

FBI-HOUSTON

6:28 PM CST URGENT 4-22-68 0ET

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) MEMPHIS (44-1987) PHOENIX ((44-371)

LITTLE ROCK (157-1215), DALLAS, KANSAS CITY, JACKSONVILLE.

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 2P

MURKIN; CR. MEMPHIS ORIGIN.

RE LITTLE ROCK TEL THIS DATE.

CLARENCE EUGENE BRIZENDINE INTERVIEWED AT HOUSTON AND ADVISED

AS FOLLOWS.

BRIZENDINE AND DAVID L. WILSON ON CROSS COUNTRY RUN FOR SHAW

COMPANY SUMMER NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT LEBANON, MISSOURI, POLICE

STOPPED TRUCK, WILSON DRIVING, AND CHARGED WILSON WITH DRUNK

DRIVING. BRIZENDINE WAS ASLEEP IN TRUCK BUNK AND NOT CHARGED OR

TAKEN INTO CUSTODY. BRIZENDINE SLEPT THAT NIGHT IN TRUCK CAB

AND NEXT MORNING, WITHOUT EXTRA DRIVER, RETURNED TO POINT OF

ORIGIN. HE HAS NOT SEEN WILSON SINCE AND DOES NOT KNOW WILSON'S

WHEREABOUTS. HE LEARNED WILSON WAS FINED ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS

AND HAD CALLED EMPLOYER FOR FINE PAYMENT.

BRIZENDINE KNOWS LITTLE OF WILSON'S BACKGROUND AS HE HAD

END PAGE ONE

44-1509-148
Searched

Serialized
goIndexed

FBI WASH DC 

FBI-HOUSTON 

6:28 PM CST URGENT 4-22-68 OET 
I 

TO: DIRECTOR <44-38861> MEMPHIS <44-1967> PHOENIX (44-371> 

LfTTLE ROCK (157-1215>, DALLAS, KANSAS CITY, JACKSONVILLE• 

FROM: SAC, HOUSTO~ (44-1509) 2P 

MURKIN; CR• MEMPHIS ORIGIN• 

RE LITTLE ROCK TEL THIS DATE• 
•I 

CLARENCE EUGENE BRIZENDINE INTERVI~WED AT .HOUSTON AND ADVISED 

AS FOLLOWS- I 

BRIZENDINE AND DAVID L• WILSON ON CROSS COUNTRY·RU~ F.O~ SHAW 

COMPANY SUMMER NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT LEBANON, MISSOURI, POLICE 
' 

STOPPED TRUCK, WILSON DRIVING, AND CHARGED WILSON WITH DRUNK 
' 

' DRIVING. BRIZENDINE WAS ASLEEP IN TRUCK BUNK AND NOT'CHARGED OR 

TAKEN INTO CUSTODX• BRIZENDINE SLEPT THAT NIGHT IN'TRUCK CAB 

AND NEXT MORNING, WITHOUT EXTRA DRIVER, RETURNED ,TO POINT OF 

ORI GIN. HE HAS NOT SEEN WILSON SINCE AND DOES NOj .KNOW WILSON'S, 
' 

WHEREABOUTS• HE LEARNED 'WILSON WAS FINED ONE HU~DRED 1DOLLARS 
-~-, 

AND HAD CALLED EMPLOYER FOR FIN_E PAYMENT•. 

BRIZE.~DINE KNOWS LITTLE OF WILSON'S BACKGROUND AS 'HE HAD 

END PAGE ONE 

I I 
f I 
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PAGE TWO

MADE ONLY ONE PREVIOUS ROAD TRIP WITH WILSON. DESCRIBED WILSON AS

QUOTE ODD UNQUOTE AND POSSIBLY AN ALCOHOLIC. WILSON ONLY TALKED

ABOUT LIQUOR OF FAMILY, WHICH WAS AT FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA. HE RECALLS

NO CONVERSATION WITH WILSON RE RACIAL PROBLEMS. WAS UNAWARE OF

ANY PRISON CONFINEMENT FOR WILSON.

PHOTOGRAPHS, NAME AND AKA'S OF JAMES EARL RAY UNFAMILIAR

TO BRIZENDINE.

KANSAS CITY AT LEBANON, MISSOURI: VERIFY ARREST RECORD OF

DAVID L. WILSON AND ATTEMPT TO VERIFY BAR IN VICINITY OF JAIL

WHERE WILSON MADE PHONE CALL AND ALLEGEDLY MET RAY.

END

CAB

FBI WASH DC

6 st JDD
FBI PX

6 36 DGB
FBI ME

6th LJH
FBI LR

CBB

FBI DL

655 ILC
FBI JK

728 ELN
FBI KC

j I' 

MADE ONLY ONE PREVIOUS ROAD TRIP WITH WILSON. DESCRIBED WILSON AS 

' QUOTE ODD.UNQUOTE AND POSSIBLY AN ALCOHOLIC• WILSON ONLY TALKED 

ABOUT LIQUOR OF FAMILY1 w~ICH WAS AT FLAGSTAFF1 ARIZONA• HE RECALLS 

NO CONVERSATION WITH WILSON .RE RACIAL PRo'BLEMS• -WAS UNAWARE OF 
' 

A,NY PRISON CONFINEMENT FOR WILSON. 
' PHOTOGRAPHS1• NAME AND AKA'S OF JAMES EARL RAY U~FAMILIAR 

TO -BRIZENDINE. 
' I 

KANSAS CITY AT LEBANON1 MISSOURI: VERIFY .ARREST RECORD OF 
' I 

DAVID L• WILSON AND ATTEMPT TO VERIFY .BAR IN VICINITY OF JAIL 

-WHERE WILSON MADE PHONE CALL '4.ND ALLEGEDLY MET RAY• 

_END 

CAB, 

FBI WASH DC 

b~ J"'t> I> 

FBJ 5>" 

&~ /)G IJ 

Ft51 ,Me 

(, ~ L.~fl I 

P81 L. R 
- ,.J,.., CC/J " ,75 

F&I /)1-. / 

6£p #L:L 
F/51 · P.,K 

7 '2,,r--;:- ELN 

,r-BI 1<c_ 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA JOHN THOMAS KESLER

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReButel to All Continental Offices, 4/8/68.

A review of the 1967 City Directory for Beaumont,
Port Arthur, Orange, and Vidor, Texas, failed to reflect a
listing for ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER, or JOHN
WILLARD.

A review of the current telephone directories for
the following cities also failed to reflect a listing for
the above mentioned individuals:

Jasper, Texas
Beaumont, Texas
Orange, Texas
Bridge City, Texas
Port Arthur, Texas
San Augustine, Texas
Woodville, Texas
Spurger, Texas
Hemphill, Texas
Bronson, Texas
Pineland, Texas
Cleveland, Texas
Kirbyville, Texas
Liberty, Texas
Dayton, Texas

Credit and criminal checks, Port Arthur and
Beaumont, Texas, negative concerning GALT, LOWMEYER or
WILLARD.

On 4/11/68, Inspector L. G. TURNER, JR., Beaumont,
Texas, advised a review of all ships departing the Beaumont-
Port Arthur, Texas, area for foreign ports since 4/4/68failed to reflect a passenger or crew member under the name
of JOHN WILLARD, HARVEY LOWMEYER, or ERIC STARVO GALT.

44-1509-149
SEARCHED INDEXED

JTK:yk
(1)

igh

SERIALIZED FILED

APR221968
II-HOUSTON

Weir
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108

TO 

Ol'TIONAI,. F'ORM NO, lO 
_,. MAY 11182 EDITION 

• ' GSA FPMft (<t <:Flt) !OMl-1 • : UNI'FED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

• 
DATE: 4/22/68 

FROM SA JOHN THOMAS KESLER 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

ReButel to All Continental Offices, 4/8/68. 

A review of the_1967 City Directory for Beaumont, 
Port Arthur, Orange, and Vidor, Texas, failed to reflect a 
listing 'for ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER, or JOHN 
WILLARD. 

A review of the current telephone directories for 
the following cities also failed to reflect a listing for 
the above mentioned individuals: 

Jasper, Texas 
Beaumont, Texas 
Orange, Texas 
Bridge City, Texas 
Port Arthur, Texas 
San Augustine, Texas 
Woodville, Texas 
Spurger, Texas 
Hemphill, Texas 
Bronson, Texas 
Pineland, -Texas 
Cleveland, Texas 
Kirbyville, Texas 
Liberty, Texas 
Dayton, Texas 

Credit and criminal checks, Port Ar'Cur and 
Beaumont, Texas, negative concerning GALT, LOWMEYER or 
WILLARD. 

On 4/11/68, Inspector L. G. TURNER, JR., Beaumont, 
Texas, advised a review of all ships departing the Beaumont­
Port Arthur, Texas, area for foreign ports since 4/4/68 
failed to reflect a passenger or crew member under the name 
of JOHN WILLARD, HARVEY LOWMEYER, or ERIC STARVO GALT. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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HO 44-1509

On 4/17/68, it was noted that the building pre-
viously utilized by Dance City, USA, in the Ridgewood
Shopping Center, Beaumont, Texas, was vacant. Sign on the
door indicated the studio moved to 284 Bowie, Beaumont, or
contact could be made through Dance City, USA, Houston,
Texas, telephone NA 2-2500.

Inquiry at 284 Bowie Street, Beaumont, Texas, re-
flected the Arthur Murray Dance Studio had been closed for
approximately one month. Inquiry at the Bow Tailor Shop,
282 Bowie Street, Beaumont, Texas, determined that the Arthur
Murray Studio was closed and the representative for the
studio, JOSEPH A. LANZO, could be contacted through the
Arthur Murray School of Dancing in Houston, Texas.

There are no other dancing schools presently in
operation in the Beaumont, Texas, area.

2

, 

HO 44-1509 

On 4/17/68, it was noted that the building pre­
viously utilized by Dance City, USA, in the Ridgewood 
Shopping Center, Beaumont, Texas, was vacant. Sign on the 
door indicated the studio moved to 284 Bowie, Beaumont, or 
contact could be made through Dance City, USA, Houston, 
Texas, telephone _NA 2-2500. 

Inquiry at 284 Bowie Street, Beaumont, Texas, -re­
flected the Arthur Murray Dance Studio had been closed for 
approximately one month. Inquiry at the Bow Tailor Shop, 
282 Bowie Street, Beaumont, Texas, determined that the Arthur 
Murray Studio was closed and the representative for the 
studio, JOSEPH A. LANZO, could be contacted through the 
Arthur Murray School of Dancing in Houston, Texas. 

There are no other dancing schools presently in 
operation in the Beaumont, Texas, area. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

-UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA DAVID W. HEDGECOCK

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by
SA's FRANK M. IVEY and DAVID W. HEDGECOCK:

AT LA PORTE, TEXAS:

Mrs. BESSIE BIEBIG, Credit Bureau of La Porte,
advised on 4/19/68 that she was unable to locate a record
identifiable with subject under the name JOHN WILLARD,
HARVEY LOWMEYER, or ERIC STARVO GALT.

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS:

The following persons were contacted in efforts to
locate and/or identify the unknown waitress described only
as first name "Lou". Each of these persons reviewed sub-
ject's Wanted Flyer and each advised they could offer no
information concerning "Lou" or subject:

L. B. WRIGHT, owner, Flintlock Inn,
810 Nasa Boulevard

ELIANE HUDSON, Manager, Monterrey House
Restaurant, 914 NASA Boulevard

D. W. ROBINSON, Manager
BETTY COPELAND, Berger Town Restaurant
No. 2, 918 NASA Boulevard

RAYMOND E. HANKAMER, JR., Manager,
Holiday Inn Motel, 1300 NASA Boulevard

LESLEY C. BARCLAY, Manager, Sveden House
Restaurant, Nassau Bay Shopping Village

44-1509-150
DWH:yk SEARCHED INDEXED

(1)

yk
SERIALIZED a FILED

APR2 1968
FBI-HOUSTON

Weir (in

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

I Of'TIONAL FOl'IM NO. !O 
MAY 1"2 E:OITIQN 
GSA F"PMlt (41 CF'lt) !OMt.e 

·UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

!1010-101 

Memorandum 
SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68 

SA DAVID W. HEDGECOCK 

MURKIN 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA's FRANK M. IVEY and DAVID W. HEDGECOCK: 

AT LA FORTE, .TEXAS: 

Mrs. BESSIE BIEBIG, Credit Bureau of La Porte, 
advised on 4/19/68 that she was unable to locate a record • 
identifiable with subject under the name JOHN WILLARD, 
HARVEY LOWMEYER, or ERIC STARVO GALT. 

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS: 

The following persons were contacted in efforts to 
locate and/or identify the unknown waitress described only 
as first name "Lou". Each of these persons reviewed sub­
ject Is Wanted Flyer and each advised they could offer no 
information concerning "Lou" or subject: 

DWH:.~~~ 
(l) 1l 

L.B. WRIGHT, owner, Flintlock Inn, 
810 Nasa Boulevard 

ELIANE HUDSON, Manager, Monterrey House 
Restaurant, 914 NASA Boulevard 

D. W. ROBINSON, Manager 
BETTY COPELAND, Berger Town Restaurant 
No. 2, 918 NASA Boulevard 

.. 
RAYMOND E. HANKAMER, JR., Manager, 
Holiday Inn Motel, 1300 NASA Boulevard 

LESLEY C. BARCLAY, Manager, Sveden House 
Restaurant, Nassau Bay Shopping Village 

0-
SEARCHED :UEXEO-
SERIAUZED 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds ·Regular_ly on the Payroll Savings .Plan 
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HO 44-1509

BARRY FLEISHCHMANN, Manager, Nassau Bay
Hotel, 1622 NASA Boulevard

On 4/19/68, Mrs. LOUISE CASEY, Waitress, Nassau
Bay Hotel, 1622 NASA Boulevard was interviewed at the hotel.
Mrs. CASEY furnished the following information concerning
herself:

Mrs. CASEY advised she was born LOUISE ANETTE
BOLEENO, 10/19/28, at Buffalo, New York. The following
physical description was noted:

Height 4'11"
Weight 100 pounds
Eyes Green
Hair Blond with reddish tint
Mrs. CASEY advised she has been employed by the

Nassau Bay Hotel as a waitress since March, 1965, and at no
time has she dated anyone. Mrs. CASEY advised she has been
married to RICHARD CASEY for 19 years and has a 17-year-old
son. She advised that subject's name and photograph were
completely unfamiliar to her, with the exception of recent
press coverage and that at no time has she ever taken dancing
lessons. Mrs. CASEY advised she currently resides at 98
Bayou Lane, Kemah, Texas, and that her husband, RICHARD, is
employed as an engineer by Link, Temple and Vault, contractors
at the Manned Spacecraft Center. Mrs. CASEY advised that
during the spring and summer of 1967 she was employed full-
time working evenings in the Club Seville at the Nassau Bay
Hotel. Mrs. CASEY advised she has never been arrested and
that the only time she has ever been fingerprinted was in
1951 or 1952 when she was employed as a part-time clerk at
the Post Office in Buffalo, New York, during the Christmas
Season. She advised subsequently she and her husband have
resided at Columbus, Ohio; Baltimore, Maryland; Granada
Hills, California; and League City, Texas, prior to her
present residence. She advised she and her husband moved
to League City in February, 1965, and while at League City
lived at the Diamond Apartments, 613 Texas Highway No. 3.

2

• • 
HO 44-1509 

BARRY FLEISHCHMANN, Manage~, Nassau Bay 
Hotel, l.622 NASA Boulevard 

On 4/19/68, Mrs. LOUISE CASEY, Waitress, NAssau 
Bay Hotel, 1622 NASA Boulevard was interviewed at the hotel. 
Mrs. CASEY furnished the following information concerning 
herself: 

Mrs. CASEY advised she was born LOUISE ANETTE 
BOLEENO, 10/19/28, at Buffalo, New York. The following 
physical description was noted: 

Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 

·4 111" 
100 pounds 
Green 
Blond with reddish tint 

Mrs. CASEY advised she has been employed by-the 
Nassau Bay Hotel as a waitress since March, 1965, and at no 
time has she dated anyone. Mrs. CASEY advised she has been 
married to RICHARD CASEY for 19 years and has a ·17-year-old 
son. She advised that subject's name and photograph were 
completely unfamiliar to her, with the exception of recent 
press coverage and that at no time has she ever taken dancing 
lessons. Mrs. CASEY advised she currently resides at 98 
Bayou Lane, Kemah, Texas, and that her husband, RICHARD, is 
employed as an engineer by-Link, Temple and Vault, contractors 
at the Manned Spacecraft Center. Mrs. CASEY advised that 
during the spring and summer of 1967 she was employed full­
time working evenings in the Club Seville at the Nassau Bay 
Hotel. Mrs. CASEY advised she has never been arrested and 
that the only time she has ever been fingerprinted·was, in 
1951 or 1952 when she was employed as a part-time clerk at 
the Post Office in Buffalo, New York, during the Christmas 
Season. She advised subsequently she and her husband have 
resided at Columbus, Ohio; Baltimore, Maryland; Granada 
Hills, California; and League City, Texas, prior to her 
present residence. She advised she and her husband moved 
-to League City in February, 1965, and while at·League City 
lived at the Diamond Apartments, 613 Texas Highway No. 3 • 

. 
2 
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HO 44-1509

Mrs. CASEY advised the only other waitress in the area that
she knows whose first name could be LOU is Mrs. LOUISE
WALLACE who is also employed as a waitress at the Nassau Bay
Hotel.

3
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HO 44-1509 

Mrs. CASEY advised the only other waitress in the area that 
she knows whose first name could be LOU is Mrs. LOUISE 
WALLACE who is also employed as a waitress at the Nassau ~y 
.Hotel. 

3 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.5

- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA DAVID W. HEDGECOCK

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by
SA's FRANK M. IVEY and DAVID W. HEDGECOCK:

On 4/19/68, BARRY FLEISCHMANN, Manager, Nassau Bay
Hotel, 1622 NASA Boulevard, advised that he employs two
waitresses whose first name is "Lou". He advised that Mrs.

COM

LOUISE CASEY is employed as a waitress in the hotel
restaurant and Mrs. LOUISE WALLACE is employed in the hotel
coffee shop.

Mrs. LOUISE CASEY was interviewed on 4/19/68 and it
was determined she is not identical with the "Lou" (LNU)
previously determined in this case. Mrs. LOUISE WALLACE was
on a day off on 4/19/68 and efforts to locate her at her home,
1410 Farm-Market Road 518, Kemah, Texas, met with negative
results.

LEAD

HOUSTON:

AT NASSAU BAY or KEMAH, TEXAS:

Mrs. LOUISE WALLACE should be interviewed to deter-
mine if she may be identical with the unknown waitress
developed during investigation of this matter.

DWH:yk
(2)

ih
44-1509-151

SERIALIZED
got FILED

SEARCHED INDEXED Gol
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.. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

!IOIO•IOI 

Memorandum 
SAC, HOUSTON (44~1509) DATE: 4/22/68 

SA DAVID W. HEDGECOCK 

MURKIN 

The -followt4 investigation was conducted by 
SA I s FRANK M. IVE~nd DAVID W. HEDGECOCK: 

On~/1 08, BARRY FLEISC~,, Manager, Nassau Bay 
Hotel, _1622 NA ou.levard, advise that he employs two 
waitresses wh e .first name is "L ". He advised ·that Mrs. 
LOUISE CASEY s employed as a wa.ilress ~n the hotel 
restaurant and Mrs. LOUISE WALLACE is employed in the hotel 
coffee shop. 

Mrs. LOUISE CASEY was interviewed on 4/19/68 and it 
was determined she is not identical with the "Lou" (LNU) 
previously determined in this case. Mrs. LOUISE WALLACE was 
on a day off on 4/19/68 and efforts to locate her at her home, 
1410 Fann-Market Road 518, Kemah, Texas, met with negative 
results. 

LEAD 

HOUSTON: 

AT NASSAU .BAY or KEMAH, TEXAS: 

Mrs. LOUISE WALLACE should be interviewed to deter­
mine -if she may·be identical with the unknown waitress 
deve1oped during investigation of this matter. 

~-/~t>f-- -
SEARaito-.,..._, D£ 
SERIAUZEO 

p 
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The following investigation was conducted by
SA GEORGE P. D. HUDNOR on April 10, 11, and 12, 1968 and
listed below are the names of those individuals with their
titles, agencies, and locales, who were contacted in order
to have their records reviewed for the names of ERIC STARVO
GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER, or LOWMYER, or any similar name.All record checks were negative.

April 10, 1968 - At Orange, Texas

1. DAN GRAY
Officer, Identification Division
Orange, Police Department

2. GLENDA ROBINSON, clerk
Identification Division
Orange County Sheriff's Office

3. ROSEMARY AARON, Clerk
Tax Accessor and Collector's Office

4. JUDY SMITH, Clerk
Retail Merchants Association

April 11, 1968 At Jasper, Texas

1. BUTCH NIGER
Dispatcher
Jasper County Sheriff's Office

2. ALTON WRIGHT

COP, Jasper Police Department

3. ESTELLE HINSON
Clerk, Jasper Credit Bureau
(CB covers Jasper and Newton Counties)

4. MARTIN LINSEY
Tax Accessor and Collector
Jasper County, Texas

44-1509-152
Searched

Seriouses gIndexed

Filed

:HO 44-1509 
GPDH:cjl 
l 

• 

The following investigation was conducted ·by 
SA GEORGE .P. D. HUDNOR on April .lO, 11, and :1'2, 1968 and 
l:isted below are the names ot thos·e individuals •with their 
titles., age~cies, and locales, who were cont~cte~ 'i.n ·order 
to have ·their records reviewed ·for ·the names of .ERIC STARVO 
tALT, HARVEY -LOWMEYER., pr 'L9WMYER., or any similar ·p.ame. 
All record checks ·were negative~ 

.f\prll .10, _l.968 - At Orange., 'I'eias 

l. DAN GRAY 
Of.f'icer, .Identificat·1on Div•ision . 
Orange;Poli~e .Department 

2. 'GLENDA 'ROBmSON, clerk 
Identif.icat1-0n Divis:·ion 
Orange County Sheriff's Office 

3. .ROSEMARY AARON, ,Clerk 
Tax .Accessor and Coll.ector 1s Office 

4. JUDY .SMITH, Cler.k 
·Reta.11 Merchants .Association 

April :ll., 1_968 At J'asper., Texas 

1. BtJrCH NIGER 
'Dispatcher 
Jas_pe r Co.unty Sher itf I s Off ice 

2. .ALTOO WRIGHI' 
COP, Jasper ~olice Department 

·3. .ESTELLE amsON 
·c1erk, Jas_per Credit. Bureau 
(CB covers ·Jasper and Newton Count'i.es') 

4. MARTIN LINSEY 
Tax Accessor and Collector 
Jasper County, Texas 
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At San Augustine

1. N. L. TINDALL
Sheriff, San Augustine CountySheriff's Office

2. BILL MC CALLUM
COP, San Augustine Police Department

3. DOYLINE BENNEFIEID, Clerk
Retail Merchants Association

4. Mrs. JIMMIE ALFORD
Tax Accessor and Collector
San Augustine, County, Texas

At Hemphill, Texas

1. MUIT BARLOW

Deputy, Sabine County Sheriff's Office

2. VIRGIE SPEIGHTS
Retail Merchants Association
Sabine County, Texas

3. PAUL SMITH
Tax Accessor and Collector
Sabine County, Texas

At Newton, Texas

1. CURTIS HUMPHREYS

Sheriff, Newton County Sheriff's Office

2. BILL DAVIS
COP, Newton Police Department

3. ELIZABETH SMITH
Chief Deputy
Tax Accessor and Collector's Office
Newton County, Texas

HO 44-1509 
GPDH:cjl 
2 

At San Augustine 

l. N. L. TINDALL 
Sheriff, San Augustine County 
Sheriff 1.s Qij'f.ice 

2. .BILL .MC CALLUM 
-COP, San August-lne ·Pol-ice .Department 

.3. DOYLINE .BENNEFIE!D, C.lerk 
'Retai1 Merchants Association 

4 • Mrs • JIMMIE Ar.FORD 
Tax Accessor and Collector 
San Augustine; County, Texas 

At ·Hemphill, Texas 

l.. Murr .BARLOW 
Deputy_, Sabine County Sheriff 1.s -0£f-1ce 

2. VIRGIE SPEIGHTS 
Retail Merchants .Association 
Sabine County~ Texas 

.3. :PAUL SMITH 
Tax Accessor and Collector 
Sabine .County~ Texas 

At Newton, T.exas 

J.. Cm?rIS HUMPHREYS 
Sheriff, ~ewton County Sherif~•s Of.f'ice 

·.2. ,BILL DAVIS 
co~, Newton .Police J>epar~ment 

3. .ELIZABErH SMITH 
Chief ·Deputy 
Tax Ac~essor and Collector's Office 
Newton County, T~xas 
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April 12, 1968 At Woodville, Texas

1. JOHN GRAMMER
COP, Woodville Police Department

2. RICHARD COLE

Deputy, Tyler County Sheriff's Office

3. PETE THORNTON
Tax Accessor and Collector
Tyler County, Texas

At Kountze, Texas

1. CURTIS DAVIS
Dispatcher, Hardin County Sheriff's Office

2. WILLIE BEAN
Tax Accessor and Collector's Office
Hardin County, Texas

HO 44-1509 
GPDH:cjl 
.3. -

April -12, 1968 At ·woodville, Texas 

.1. JOHN GRAMMER 
COP~ Woodville ·Police 'Department 

2.. .RICHARD COLE 
Deputy, Tyler County .Sheriff I s .Of.f.ice 

3. 'PErE ~HORNT_ON 
Tax Accessor and Collecti·or 
Tyler County_, ·Texas 

At ·Kountze:, Te,xas 

·1. CURTIS .DAVIS . 
:Dispatcher, Hardin County Sheriff 1s Office 

2 • WILLIE .BEAN 
Tax .Accessor and Collector's Office 
.Hardin County, Texas 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA HOLLIS Q. BOONE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted in this
case at Dickinson, Texas, by SA HOLLIS Q. BOONE and SA M.
CLAY BLACKMAN on 4/19/68:

Attempts to locate a waitress by the name of LOU
(LNU) were negative, and photograph of subject was shown toall persons interviewed also with negative results. In the
course of this investigation the following persons were
contacted:

FRED GRIEGER, Deputy Sheriff,
Galveston County SO

ROBERT BRUCE, Galveston County SO

It should be noted that the two above officers
assisted the agents in Vocating restaurants and boarding
houses in this area.

MARY WILD, Mary's Cafe

CARLO EMMETT, T&C Night Club and Motel

LAVON BOOTH, Colonial Rooms
All 1967 room receipts were reviewed.

E. R. COOK, owner, rooming house,
4401 Gore

Mrs. PRESTON G. NORTHRUP, Northrup Trailer
Park, Highway 517

LUCILLE GRAHAM, Railroad Cafe

44-1509-153
HQB:yk
(1) SEARCHED INDEXED

a
SERIALIZED g FILED

go
Cas)

APR221968
FBI-HOUSTON
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, .HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 4/22/68 

FROM SA HOLLIS Q. BOONE 

SUBJECT: 

!!010•!00 

.MURKIN 
., 

The following investigation was conducted in this 
case at Dickinson4 Texas, by SA HOLLIS Q. BOONE and SAM. 
CLAY.BLACKMAN on /19/68: 

Attempts to locate a waitress by ·the name of LOU 
(LNU) were negative, and photograph of subject was shown to 
al1 persons interviewed also with negative results. In the 
course of this investigation the following persons were 
contacted: 

HQB:;~~ 
(1) 'f" 

FRED GRIEGER, Deputy Sheriff, 
Ualveston County SO 

·ROBERT BRUCE, Galveston County SO 

MARY WILD, Mary's Cafe 

CARLO EMMETT, T&C Night Club and Motel 

LAVON BOOTH, Colonial Rooms 
All 1967 room receipts were reviewed. 

E. R. COOK, owner, rooming house, 
4401 Gore 

Mrs. PRESTON G. NORI1HRUP, Northrup Trailer 
Park, Highway 517 

LUCILLE GRAHAM, .Railroad Cafe 

SEARCHED --i,._JN0£XEB -
SERlAUZ£D~llED ~ 

APR22196~ 
FBI-HOUSTON 
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HO 44-1509

Mrs. JACKIE ROSS, Railroad Cafe

Four Seasons Beauty Salon, TINA VAN HOY

FRANK BOSTICK, Bostick Restaurant,
Texas City, Texas

LINDA SKEPTER, Pete's Cafe,
La Marque, Texas

Closed accounts, Security Savings and Loan, and
Miss VIRGINIA WEIGELT, Citizens State Bank, were checked
for possible accounts of subject with negative results.

2

HO 44..;1509 

Mrs. JACKIE ROSS, Railroad Cafe 

Four Seasons Beauty Salon, TINA VAN.HOY 

FRANK BOSTICK, Bostick Restaurant, 
Texas City, Texas 

LINDA SKEPrER, Pete's Cafe, 
La Marque, Texas 

Closed accounts, Security Savings and Loan, and 
Miss VIRGINIA WEIGELT, Citizens State Bank, were checked 
for possible accounts of subject with negative results. 

2 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) (P) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA ROLAND A. BALDWIN

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, AKA. ETAL
CR-CONSPIRACY

The following people and places were contacted
with regards to the name JOHN WILLARD. No positive informa-
tion was developed.

ELECTRICAL WORKERS UNION, 2501 Crawford, MAXLEE ZIESMER
MRS. CLEO JONES, TEAMSTERS Local 968, 626 E 43st.
MRS. LEE NORRIS, HOUSTON BLDG. AND CONSTR. TRADES, 2704 Sutherland
ALMA HERRING 11 III IT II 11 III 18,
KENNETH TRAMMELL, XXR IATSE LOCAL 615, 615 Louisiana.
ILA LOCALS 872, 1231, 1272, 1271, 1273, 1330, 1331, 1525,
1727, 1581 and 1351 (B. CAPITI, JACK CONINE, ELBERT RAYMOND,
LEE WIGGINS, C. BARNETT AND FRANK BURNS.

copy
AFL-CIO, E. KIMMEL, 2404 sutherland.
UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA, Mrs. LUCILLE ZMARZLY
AF of L LOCAL 26, JR BROWN
L. KRZESIENSKI, SHEET METAL WO RKERS LOCAL 54
R.B. MOON, SALES DRIVERS LOCAL UNION NO. 949
A.B. COOPER, ROOFERS AND WATERPROOFERS AND PIPE WRAPPERS

LOCAL 116

D.J. HOFER, AF of L-CIO LOCAL 455
PAT KERSH, PIPE FITTERS LOCAL 211

44-1509-153
(1) SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED g FILED

APY2 31963
FISI-MUSION,
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENf 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) (P) DATE: 4/22/68 

FROM . SA\ ROLAND A. BALDWIN . 

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RA~, AK.Al. ETAL 
CR-CONSPIRACY 

The following people and places were contacted 
with regards to the name JOHN WILLARD. No positive informa­
tion was developed. ~---

- !IOI0-100 

ELECTRICAL WORKERS ·uNION,2501 Crawford, MAXLEE Z'IESMER 
MRS. CLEO JONES, TEAMSTERS Local 968, 626 E ~½St. 
MRS. LEE NORRIS, HOUSTON BLDG. AND CONSTR. TRADES, 2104 Sutherland 
ALMA:1 HERRING , 11 111 

'" 
11

•. "' 
111 

tt 

KENNETH TR~MMELL, lllf IA~SE LOCAL 615, 615 :Louisiana. 
·Itk LOCALS 872, 1231, 1272, 1271, 1273, 1330, 1331, 1525, 
1727, 1581 and 1351 (B. CAPITI, JACK CONINE, ELBERT RAYMOND, 
LEE WIGGINS, C. BARNETT AND FRANK BURNS. 
AFL-CIO, E. KIMMEL, 2404 sutherland. 
UllITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA, Mrs. LUCILLE ZMARZLY 
~F of L LOCAL 26, JR BROWN 
L. KRZESIENSKI, SHEEr METAL 't-0 RKERS LOCAL 54 
R.B. MOON, SALES DRIVERS LOCAL UlUON NO. 949 
A.B. COOPER, ROOFERS AND WATERPROOFERS AND PIPE WRAPPERS' 

LOCAL 116 
X:lEX«NERXKJXJUfflXEXSX 
D.J. HOFER, AF of L-CIO LOCAL 455 
PAT Kmsu, PIPE FITTERS LOCAL 211 

(1) 
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FD-36 (Rev. 3-22-54)

FBI
Date: 4/23/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

MURKIN. CR.

RE MEMPHIS AIRTEL, APRIL NINETEEN, LAST REGARDING

RECONTACT OF THERMOSEAL LAUNDRIES.

INITIAL CONTACT WITH ALL LAUNDRIES, HOUSTON DIVISION,

DETERMINED NO LAUNDRIES USING THERMOSEAL MARKINGS OR UTILIZED

SUCH MARKINGS FOR OTHER THAN DRY CLEANING. ALSO NONE USING

"DASH" PRECEDING LAST NUMBER.

JSW:SJM

(1)

Searched

Serialized goIndexed

Elied

Die-10:06
4451509-155

Approved: W/W Sent DM Per JaSpecial Agent in Charge

• • 
F 8 I 

·oate: 4/23/68 

Transmit the following in ___ _.,,;;,P:.:;L_A.;:::I_NT;;.;E~X~T..._.~.,..._--~------, 
(Type in, ploiTJ,text or t:ode} 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via .. ________ ----------:-:::-:--~------_,. 

(Priority) I 
.... _ ... ......,.-.. ......... ~ ...... ..._ ..,.,.,... ...... liiloi!,-........... ~ ---~ ......... -:;__---~-- ,...--:-wi. ..-.,11...-..lllllolt ............. ..._ ......... -"""""'-.... ~ ....,;:;... _....,...,,,.,,,. .... .---=-- L ,.__...,_...., ..,....,...._..~- -...,,.. 

TO: 

.FROM: 

DIRECTOR .AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

MURKm. CR. 

RE MEMPHIS -AIRTEL, APRIL.NINETEEN, LAST REGARDmG 

RECONTACT OF THERMOSEAL LAUNDRIES. 

'INITIAL CONTACT ·wITH ALL :LAUNDRIES, HOUSTON DIVISION, 

DETERMINED NO LAUNDRIES -USING THERMOSEAL MARKINGS OR UTILIZED 

SUCH MARKINGS FOR OTHER THAN DRY CLEANING. ALSO NONB USI?fG 

"DASH" PRECEDING "LAST NUMBER. 

JSW:SJM 

(1) -0 . ;$tr' 
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FBI WASH DC

FBI-HOUSTON

1006AM URGENT 4-23-68 JLN

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM HOUSTON 44-1509

MURKIN. CR.

RE MEMPHIS AIRTEL, APR. NINETEEN, LAST REGARDING RE-

CONTACT OF THERMOSEAL LAUNDRIES.

INITIAL CONTACT WITH ALL LAUNDRIES, HOUSTON DIVISION,

DETERMINED NO LAUNDRIES USING THERMOSEAL MARKINGS OR UTILIZED

SUCH MARKINGS FOR OTHER THAN DRY CLEANING. ALSO NONE USING

"DASH" PRECEDING LAST NUMBER.

END

WPK

FBI WASH DC

@

V.A.R.

Memphis
Searched

Serialized
goIndexed

Filed got
44-1509-155

FBI WASH DC 

FBI-HOUSTON 

1006AM URGENT 4-23-68 JLN 

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS <44-1987.> 

FROM.HOUSTON 44-1509 

MURKIN• CR• 
I 1

1 

RE MEMPHIS AIRTEL, APR. NINETEEN, LAST REGARDING RE­

CONTACT OF THERMOSEAL LAUNDRIES• 

INITIAL CONTACT WITH ALL LAUNDRIES/ HOUSTON DIVISION, 

DETEijMINED NO LAUNDRIES USING THERMOSEAL MARKINGS OR UTILIZED 

SUCH MARKINGS FOR OTHER THAN DRY CLEANING• ALSO NONE USING 

"DASH" PRECEDING LAST NUMBER• 

END 

WPK 

FBI WASH DC 
1, 

, ' 
I 

'/ 

• I 
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